
1. Power On:
   While the device is off, fast press Fire Key 5 �mes in 2seconds to turn it on. 

The screen successively displays "RPM 2" and version informa�on;
2. Vaping: 
   While the device is on, press Fire Key to vape (it will be forced to stop 

working whenvaping is longer than 8 seconds, release and press again to 
vape again);

   Quickly press the Fire Key 3 �mes to lock or unlock the vaping func�on.
3. Screen Unlocked Status:
1) Press UP or DOWN Bu�on to choose your desired wa�age;
2) Press UP and DOWN Bu�on simultaneously to lock or unlock the wa�age 

adjustment func�on;
3) Press the Fire Key and DOWN Bu�on simultaneously to clear puff number;
4) Press the Fire key and UP Bu�on simultaneously to check the remaining 

number of puffs.
4. Power Off: 
   While the device is on, fast press the Fire Key 5 �mes in 2seconds to turn it 

off. 

-Before Vaping
- Fill the pod completely with e-liquid.
- Take 2-3 puffs while the power is off and without pressing the Fire Key.
- Begin vaping.
- If e-liquid is sucked through the SMOK product into the mouth, immediately 

wash your mouth out completely, seek medical assistance if needed, then 
remove the atomizer and clean the spillage before vaping again.

General safety information

• This leaflet contains important safety informa�on. Please read this leaflet 
carefully before using the product. Inappropriate use or handling of this 
product may be harmful.

• This product is only intended to be used as an e-cigare�e, for the 
consump�on of certain e-liquids. Do not use this product for any other 
purpose. This product is not designed to be a smoking cessa�on device.

• To use this product, e-liquid must be inserted into the pod – as explained 
below. ONLY E-LIQUIDS WHICH COMPLY WITH EUROPEAN UNION LAW, AND 
OTHER RELEVANT LAW, SHOULD BE USED IN THIS PRODUCT. Consult a 
reputable e-cigare�e and e-liquid dealer for advice on what e-liquids can be 
used in this product.

• Before using this product, please read carefully any informa�on and 
instruc�ons for safe use rela�ng to the e-liquid which is vaped using this 
product.

• The SMOK product must not be offered for sale outside of, independently or 
separately to, the box or this leaflet.

Instructions for safe use
• Handle this product with care at all �mes:
-  Avoid damage to the product's internal and external components.
-  Keep this product dry at all �mes. Do not immerse product in water as the 

product is not waterproof. Do not immerse this product in corrosive or 
conduc�ve solu�on as serious damage like short circuit may occur.

-  If you drop this product, make sure:
(1) the product is not broken, cracked or smashed;
(2) there is no leaking or leakage of e-liquid;
(3) components are not loose and have not come apart;
(4) the product func�ons normally and as intended;
(5) there is no damage to the mouthpiece. Clean the product par�cularly the 

mouthpiece. Where necessary, take the product for a service to a reputable
- Do not a�empt to repair the product by yourself as damage or personal 

injury may occur.
- Mechanical shock, extrusion, bea�ng, or shaking to the device are strictly  

forbidden to prevent damage to circuit and ba�ery cell.
- Follow storage instruc�ons (below).
- Do not overcharge the ba�eries. If the ba�eries overheat do not use this 

product.
- Do not place the product in a hot or humid environment.
- Do not expose your product to hot, cold, damp or direct sunlight.
- KEEP THIS PRODUCT OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.

Instructions on how to use this product for the first time

• Before purchasing the product, please verify that the product is an authen�c 
SMOK product. Fake and counterfeit products may be harmful to personal 
health. To verify the product, please use our new AB product verifica�on code 
system. Note: Please carefully keep the AB verifica�on codes on the package. 
AB verifica�on codes are required and will be used in product verifica�on and 
a�er-sales service.

-  Please download and install IVPS Tour APP.
-  Please refer to:
   h�ps://www.smoktech.com/new-an�-counterfei�ng-system, 
   and then follow the steps described in THE NEW 
   ANTI-COUNTERFEITING SYSTEM to verify your product.
-  Only the verified product can get warranty service.
-  If you have any ques�ons, please contact SMOK via e-mail, phone or our 

website to get more help.
• Before using this product, please read this leaflet, in full, carefully.
• Before using this product for the first �me, ensure the product contains all 

relevant parts and components:
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• DO NOT use this product if:
-  broken, leaking, if parts are cracked or deformed, or if the product has 

malfunc�oned.
-  abnormal heat occurs during vaping or charging. Do not overcharge the 

ba�eries.
-  there is concerning leakage of e-liquid from the pod.
-  there is any percep�ble change in flavor of the e-liquid.
-  where microbial contamina�on or other contamina�on is suspected.
-  the pod is empty or almost empty. E-liquid should always be in the pod to 

avoid dry hea�ng and burning the coil.
-  THIS PRODUCT SHOULD BE SERVICED EVERY 6 MONTHS. If the product  

fails a service, do not use. Defec�ve items and parts must be replaced before  
re-use.

• General use:
-  Do not eat, drink, or smoke while using this product.
-  Use this product in modera�on and in accordance with the instruc�ons of use.
-  Vaping products, including this product, should not be used in prohibited or  

restricted areas.
-  Vaping products, including this product, should not be used in high oxygen  

environments.
-  We recommend that you do not use vaping products, including this product, 

while driving.
-  Using electronic cigare�es may create undesirable effects to you and the 

people around you.
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The Kit Includes
EU Standard Edition

• 1 x RPM 2 Device (2000mAh)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod (RPM 2 Meshed 0.16Ω Coil Preinstalled) (7ml) 
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM Pod (RPM Mesh 0.4Ω Coil Preinstalled) (7ml)
• 1 x Type-C Cable
• 1 x User Manual

EU 2ml Edition

• 1 x RPM 2 Device (2000mAh)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod (RPM 2 Meshed 0.16Ω Coil Preinstalled) (2ml)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM Pod (RPM Mesh 0.4Ω Coil Preinstalled) (2ml)
• 1 x Type-C Cable
• 1 x User Manual

Components

How to use this product:

The illustra�on is for reference only, please refer to the specific item.
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Mouthpiece

Pod
Coil Head

Air Inlet
Fire Key

1.14inch TFT Display

UP/DOWN Bu�on

Type-C Port

• Before the e-liquid in a SMOK product runs out, add e-liquid into the pod. 
This should be done before the e-liquid runs out to avoid burning the coil.

• For instruc�ons on refilling the SMOK product with e-liquid, users should 
refer to these instruc�ons below, and the instruc�ons for bo�les containing 
e-liquid.

• Users should first ensure that the nozzle a�ached to an e-liquid bo�le can 
easily connect – and slot into – the SMOK pod. The nozzle a�ached to an 
e-liquid bo�le must be smaller in diameter than the opening (filling slot) in 
the SMOK pod. The opening (filling slot) of the SMOK product is below. The 
nozzle of an e-liquid bo�le must be smaller than the diameter 
measurements below.

Instructions on how to fill this product with e-liquid

• Store:
- Out of reach of children.
- Locked up.
- Separate and away from food and drink.
- Separate and away from medical products and medica�on.
- Well away from pets and animals.
- In the upright posi�on, and secured to prevent falling over and leakage.
- Store in a dark and well-ven�lated place below 30℃.
• Do not store for long periods containing an e-liquid. If the product is not 

going to be used for a 2-3 days period: remove the pod and pour out the 
inside e-liquid to avoid e-liquid penetra�ng into the product and shortening 
the product’s life-expectancy.To clean the inside atomizer, go to a dealer. Do 
not clean the atomizer by yourself.

• In case of not using the device for extended periods, turn it off and take out 
the ba�ery if it is a removable ba�ery product (turn off the MOD in cases of 
built-in ba�ery cells), seal off the ba�ery, mod and atomizer and store them 
separately.

• Do not place this product in the outdoor or in car under strong sunlight as 
overhea�ng and circuit damage may occur hence cause fire danger because 
of the high temperature.

Instructions for storage

Instructions on the coil

• Do not charge this product in hot, cold, damp environment or under direct 
sunlight as short circuit may occur.

• Do not charge this product near fire, hot stove or combus�ble or explosive 
materials or gas.

• Do not use a ba�ery charger higher than 5V. Please use the original charging 
line and reputable charger.

• Please unplug the USB cable within 2 hours a�er ba�ery is fully charged to 
extend the life of the ba�ery.

Instructions regarding charging
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Size of the filling slot of the pod

5mm

5m
m

This product doesn't include e-liquids, or containers containinge-liquids. 
E-liquids must be bought separately – and theninserted into these products. 
When filling or refilling a SMOKpod, please check that the nozzle a�ached to 
an e-liquidcontainer:
- is securely a�ached to the e-liquid container itself.
- the nozzle is no less than 9mm long.
- that the nozzle size is narrower than the filling slot of the
SMOK pod to avoid the risk of dermal contact and accidentalinges�on of 
e-liquid.

No less 
than 9 mm   Please use a securely 

a�ached nozzle no less 
than 9mm long when 
refilling e-liquid
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This product is not recommended for use by young people and non-smokers.

Recommendation regarding young people and non-smokers

Contra-indications for vulnerable groups
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Contra-indications

• While vaping, users may experience possible adverse effects. To avoid 
adverse effects, it is recommended to use the e-liquid with lower nico�ne 
content or no nico�ne. Adverse effects may include:

-  Irrita�on of the mouth and throat
-  Cough
-  Dizziness
-  Nausea/vomi�ng
-  Hiccoughs/hiccups
-  Chest palpita�ons
-  Headache
-  Dizziness
-  Feeling lightheaded or faint
-  Abnormal heart rate
-  Stomach discomfort
-  Nasal conges�on

Possible adverse effects

Addictiveness and toxicity

• Nico�ne is a highly addic�ve substance, it is not recommended to be used by 
young people, non-smokers and those who are not already vaping. Once you 
have started using nico�ne, you may find it hard to stop. Most people 
experience li�le benefit from the use of nico�ne, so it is be�er never to start.

• Although the levels experienced during the use of this product should not be 
dangerous, if you suffer persistently from any side effects, or experience 
significant changes to breathing or heart rate, you should consult your 
doctor.

• Nico�ne is toxic if ingested (swallowed).
• Nico�ne-containing products should be stored out of the sight and reach of 

children (and pets and animals).

Medical Contact and Poison Center Information

• For emergencies – including inges�on or swallowing of e-liquid – seek 
immediate medical help at your local hospital’s Accident and Emergency 
Department or phone 999.

• Otherwise, for medical advice or informa�on you should contact your GP or 
NHS 111 (or NHS 24 in Scotland) on 111 (for 24 hour health advice).

• The Na�onal Poisons Informa�on Service in the United Kingdom is unable to 
provide clinical advice to members of the public.

Complaints and adverse events

Please report complaints or adverse events to:
Shenzhen IVPS Technology Co., Ltd.
Address: 101, Building #69, Liantang Industrial Area, Tangwei Community, 
FenghuangSubdistrict, Guangming District, Shenzhen, China
• Website: www.smoktech.com
• Email: support@smoktech.com
• Phone number: + 86 755 86347180

Contact details of manufacturer

Shenzhen IVPS Technology Co., Ltd.
Address: 101, Building #69, Liantang Industrial Area, Tangwei Community, 
FenghuangSubdistrict, Guangming District, Shenzhen, China
• Website: www.smoktech.com
• Email: support@smoktech.com
• Phone number: + 86 755 86347180

Ingredients

This product does not contain an e-liquid when sold to the consumer. For a list 
of ingredients of the e-liquid – see e-liquid informa�on.

Indication for delivery per dose

This product has been designed and manufactured to deliver nico�ne doses at 
consistent levels during normal condi�ons of use, over the course of the 
expected life�me of the SMOK product. Nico�ne delivery per dose will depend 
on the e-liquid used. For e-liquid containing 3mg/mL of nico�ne: approximately 
105 ug/10 puffs; For e-liquid containing 6mg/mL: approximately 216 ug/10 
puffs; For e-liquid containing 12 mg/mL: approximately 408 ug/10 puffs. This is 
an indica�on and es�mate only.

Contact details of legal or natural person within the EU

• This product should be serviced every 6 months by a reputable e-cigare�e 
dealer. Please retain a copy of your guarantee and provide dealers with the 
guarantee for servicing.

• If this product fails a service, is broken, or otherwise malfunc�ons: do not 
use this product, and dispose of this product appropriately.

• For disposal – Do not discard or dispose this product in general waste cabin, 
please follow the local law and regula�ons on ba�ery recycling and disposal.

Instructions on servicing and disposal
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The health warning below applies when the product is used as designed and 
charged / filled with nico�ne-containing liquid.

Health Warning

• KEEP THIS PRODUCT OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.
• This product is intended to contain nico�ne containing -e-liquid. 

NICOTINE
   CONTAINING E-LIQUID IS DANGEROUS. CHILDREN MUST NOT GAIN 

ACCESS TO E-LIQUIDS.
• This product contains small parts which may pose a choking hazard 

to children.

Warnings regarding children

• This product is suitable only for persons of 18 years or older.

• This product is not recommended for women that are pregnant or 
breas�eeding.

This product contains nicotine which is a highly addictive 
substance.
It is not recommended for use by young people and 
non-smokers.

• Manufacturer’s EU Representa�ve: IVPS Technology B.V
• Address: IVPS Technology B.V, Zekeringstraat 17 A, 1014BM Amsterdam, 

Netherlands
• Website: www.smoktech.com
• Email: support@smoktech.com
• Phone number: 0036 1 6188870

• This product is not suitable for:
-  Persons of below 18 years of age.
-  Persons who are ill or have certain medical condi�ons.
-  Persons taking certain medica�on.
-  Persons with certain allergies.
• This product is not recommended for use by:
-  Young people and non-smokers.
-  Women that are pregnant or breas�eeding.
• The consump�on of e-liquids is not recommended for people suffering from 

heart disease, high blood pressure, diabetes or those taking medica�on for 
depression or asthma.

• The consump�on of e-liquids is not suitable for those who are hypersensi�ve 
to nico�ne or any other relevant ingredient contained in an e-liquid (see 
e-liquid ingredients for further details).

• E-liquids may contain allergens. Users should not consume e-liquids, and 
should not use this product, if they have an allergy to any of the ingredients 
in an e-liquid (see e-liquid ingredients for further details).

• E-liquids may contain skin sensi�zers, or substances with the poten�al to 
cause skin sensi�za�on. Users should not consume or use e-liquids, and 
should not use this product, if they have a contact sensi�za�on-type allergic 
reac�on to any ingredients in an e-liquid (see e-liquid ingredients for further 
details).

• The consump�on of e-liquids is not recommended for people suffering from 
liver or kidney problems or for people suffering from long term throat 
disease.

• This product should not be used by pregnant or breas�eeding women 
without seeking advice from a doctor or health care professional.

• You should consult your doctor or another health care professional before 
using this product if:

-  You have heart disease (such as a previous heart a�ack, stroke, or disorders 
affec�ng heart rate and rhythm).

-  You have respiratory problems (such as emphysema, asthma, bronchi�s or 
other diseases that affect your respiratory tract).

-  You have an overac�ve thyroid gland (or other disease that affects the 
thyroid, or if you have adrenal or thyroid gland disorders).

-  You have diabetes (use of nico�ne may require changes to your medica�on, 
and more careful monitoring of blood sugar levels).

-  You are pregnant or breas�eeding (Nico�ne is able to cross the placental 
barrier, and presents risk to the unborn child. Nico�ne use in pregnancy 
should be minimised or avoided altogether. Nico�ne can be excreted in 
breast milk).

-  You have CVD, renal or hepa�c impairment, lung disorders or lung 
condi�ons.

-  You have stomach or duodenal ulcers.
   Smoking and to a lesser extent nico�ne may affect the uptake of certain 

medica�ons.
   Before you switch to a non-smoked nico�ne source, you may need to talk to 

your doctor about the need to adjust dosage of some drugs. (These include, 
but are not limited to, clozapine, heparin, propranolol, ropinirole, and 
theophylline).

- Before filling or refilling the SMOK pod, please read carefully these 
instruc�ons below. Please also read carefully the filling instruc�ons provided 
with the e-liquid which you vape.

- Before filling the SMOK product with e-liquid: first check that the nozzle on 
the e-liquid container is securely a�ached to the e-liquid container itself, and 
that the nozzle is at least 9mm long.

- Then check that the nozzle a�ached to an e-liquid refill container can easily 
connect – and slot into – the SMOK pod. The nozzle a�ached to an e-liquid 
refill container must be narrower, and smaller in diameter, than the opening 
in the SMOK pod.

- Carefully connect the nozzle a�ached to an e-liquid refill container, into the 
opening (i.e. filling slot) of the SMOK pod.

User Manual

• Filling Instruc�ons

RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod/ RPM 2 RPM Pod

- In the case of spillage during filling or refilling, please immediately:
(1) Secure and close the SMOK pod and the e-liquid refill container;
(2) Keep those products outside the reach of children, pets and animals;
(3) Immediately clean spillage by wiping and collec�ng spillage in a dry paper 

towel and disposing of that towel well outside of the reach of children, pets 
and animals;

(4) Clean spillage area with disinfectant or other house-hold cleaning products. 
Gloves or other personal protec�ve equipment should be used to clean 
spillage when necessary. Wash hands thoroughly a�er handling. Spillages 
should be cleaned-up as soon as possible.

• A�er dripping e-liquid into a pod with a new coil, please let the pod stand for 
15 minutes to avoid the possibility of coil-burning.

• Replace coil head.
   Pull out the pod and old coil and then install a new one in the pod.

- Ensure that the nozzle of the e-liquid refill container is fully inserted into the 
filling slot of the SMOK pod, and that there is no release of e-liquid un�l the 
nozzle is fully inserted into the filling slot by refraining from touching the 
release mechanism of the e-liquid refill container (see instruc�ons for the 
container containing e-liquid) un�l the nozzle is fully inserted into the SMOK 
pod.

- Once the nozzle is fully and securely inserted, and the docking system is 
therefore fully connected, release e-liquid from the e-liquid refill container 
(see instruc�ons for the e-liquid refill container). Release of e-liquid from the 
e-liquid refill container should be slow, careful and monitored by users to 
ensure absolutely no spillage is possible.

- Filling and refilling should be carried out, outside the reach of children.
- Filling and refilling should be carried out in calm, stable surroundings. 

Refilling should not be carried out in cars, trains, planes, boats while moving, 
or other places which may result in spillage.

• If you experience any of the above symptoms, or other adverse effects, stop 
using the product immediately, seek medical a�en�on, and provide the 
medical expert  with the label and leaflet of the e-liquid. Do not drive, and do 
not operate machinery or engage in similar ac�vi�es.

• If e-liquid is swallowed – refer to the instruc�ons of the e-liquid product –  
immediately seeking medical assistance when necessary (see Poison centre 
informa�on below).

• If e-liquid is splashed onto skin or in the mouth – wash skin and mouth  
thoroughly with cold water – refer to the instruc�ons of the e-liquid 

   product – immediately seeking medical assistance when necessary (see 
Poison centre informa�on below).

• If you experience significant nausea or changes in heart rate, seek immediate 
medical a�en�on. If a child comes into contact with or swallows an e-liquid, 
you should contact your local hospital’s accident and emergency department 
immediately.            

KIT



1.Mise en route :
   Lorsque l’appareil est éteint, appuyez rapidement 5 fois de suite en moins de 

2 s sur son bouton « Fire » pour l’allumer. L’écran affichera successivement 
l’inscrip�on «RPM 2 »et les informa�ons de version;

2.Vapotage :
   Lorsque l’appareil est allumé, appuyez sur son bouton « Fire »pour vapoter 

(le vapotage sera automa�quement arrêté s’il dure plus de 8 s. Relâchez le 
bouton et appuyez à nouveau pour vapoter de nouveau).

   Appuyez rapidement 3 fois sur le bouton « Fire »pour verrouiller ou 
déverrouiller la fonc�on de vapotage.

3. Statut de déverrouillage de l'écran :
   1) Appuyez sur le bouton « UP » (haut) ou« DOWN » (bas) pour choisir la 

puissance désirée.
   2) Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons « UP » (haut) et« DOWN » (bas) 

pour verrouiller ou déverrouiller la fonc�on d’ajustement de la puissance.
   3) Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons « Fire » et « DOWN » (bas) pour 

réini�aliser le nombre de puffs.
   4) Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons « Fire »et « UP » (haut) pour 

vérifier le nombre de puffs restantes.
4.Ex�nc�on : lorsque l’appareil est en marche, appuyez rapidement 5 fois de 

suite en moins de 2 s sur son bouton « Fire » pour l’éteindre.
-  Avant de vapoter :
-  Remplissez complètement le réservoir d’e-liquide.
-  Aspirez 2-3 fois alors que l’appareil est éteint et sans appuyer sur le bouton « 

Fire ».
-  Commencez à vapoter.
-  Si de l’e-liquide pénètre dans votre bouche en passant par le produit SMOK, 

rincez-vous immédiatement la bouche, consultez un professionnel de santé 
au besoin, puis re�rer l’atomiseur et ne�oyez toute trace de liquide avant de 
vapoter à nouveau.

Informations générales de sécurité

• Ce dépliant renferme des informa�ons de sécurité importantes. Veuillez lire 
ce dépliant soigneusement avant d’u�liser le produit. Une u�lisa�on ou une 
manipula�on inappropriée de ce produit peut être néfaste.

• Ce produit est seulement des�né à être u�lisé comme une cigare�e 
électronique, pour la consomma�on de certains e-liquides. N’u�lisez pas ce 
produit à d’autres fins. Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour être un disposi�f de 
désaccoutumance au tabac.

• Afin d’u�liser ce produit, l’e-liquide doit être introduit dans le réservoir – 
comme expliqué ci-dessous. SEULS LES E-LIQUIDES EN CONFORMITÉ AVEC 
LA LÉGISLATION DE L’UNION EUROPÉENNE OU TOUTE AUTRE LÉGISLATION 
PERTINENTE, DOIVENT ÊTRE UTILISÉS DANS CE PRODUIT. Consultez un 
distributeur de cigare�es électroniques et de e-liquides et demandez-lui 
conseil sur les e-liquides pouvant être u�lisés pour ce produit.

• Avant d’u�liser ce produit, veuillez lire a�en�vement toutes les informa�ons 
et les instruc�ons de sécurité pour une u�lisa�on sécurisée du e-liquide de 
vapotage de ce produit.

• Le produit SMOK ne doit pas être proposé à la vente sans la boîte ni ce 
dépliant.

Instructions pour une utilisation sécurisée

Instructions sur la manière d’utiliser ce produit 
pour la première fois

• Manipulez ce produit avec précau�on en tout temps :
-  Évitez les dommages aux composants internes et externes du produit.
-  Gardez ce produit sec en tout temps. Ne l’immergezpas,car ce produit n’est 

pas étanche. N’immergez pas ce produit dans une solu�on corrosive ou 
conductrice, car cela pourrait provoquer de sérieux dégâts comme des 
courts-circuits.

-  Si vous faites tomber ce produit, assurez-vous :
   (1) que le produit ne soit ni brisé ni fissuré ni cassé ;
   (2) qu’il n’y ait pas de fuite ou d’écoulement de e-liquide ;
   (3) que les composants ne soient ni desserrés ni détachés ;
   (4) que le produit fonc�onne normalement et comme prévu ; 
   (5) que l’embout ne soit pas endommagé. Ne�oyez le produit, en par�culier 

l’embout. Si nécessaire, montrez le produit à un distributeur de cigare�es 
électroniques digne de confiance avec la garan�e.

-  N’essayez pas de réparer vous-même le produit, car il existe un danger de 
dégâtset de blessures graves.

-  Les chocs mécaniques, l’extrusion, les coups et les secousses provoqués sur 
l’appareil sont à proscrire pour éviter d’endommager le circuit électronique 
et les cellules de la ba�erie.

-  Suivez les instruc�ons de stockage (ci-dessous).
-  Ne surchargezpas les ba�eries. Si les ba�eries surchauffent, n’u�lisezpas ce 

produit.
-  Ne placezpas ce produit dans un environnement chaud ou humide.
-  N’exposezpas votre produit à la chaleur, au froid, à l’humidité ou à la lumière 

directe du soleil.
-  TENEZ CE PRODUIT HORS DE LA PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.
• N’u�liser PAS ce produit :

• Avant d’acheter ce produit, veuillez vérifier que le produit est un produit 
SMOK authen�que. Les produits fac�ces et contrefaits peuvent être 
dangereux pour la santé. Afin de vérifier le produit, veuillez u�liser notre 
nouveau système de code de vérifica�on de produit AB. Remarque : veuillez 
soigneusement conserver les codes de vérifica�on AB sur l’emballage. Les 
codes de vérifica�on AB sont nécessaires et seront u�lisés pour vérifier le 
produit et pour le service après-vente.

-  Veuillez télécharger et installer l’applica�on IVPS Tour.
-  Veuillez consulter le site :
   h�ps://www.smoktech.com/new-an�-counterfei�ng-system 
   et suivre les étapes décrites dans le NOUVEAU SYSTÈME 
   CONTRE LA FALSIFICATION pour vérifier votre produit.
-  Seul un produit vérifié peut recevoir un service de garan�e.
-  Si vous avez des ques�ons, veuillez contacter SMOK par e-mail, téléphone ou 

consulter notre site Web pour obtenir davantage d’aide.
• Avant d’u�liser ce produit, veuillez lire ce dépliant soigneusement et en 

en�er.
• Avant d’u�liser ce produit pour la première fois, assurez-vous que le produit 

con�ent tous les éléments et les composants per�nents :
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Le kit comprend
EU Standard édition

• 1 x RPM 2 Device (2000mAh)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod (RPM 2 Meshed 0.16Ω Coil Preinstalled) (7ml)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM Pod (RPM Mesh 0.4Ω Coil Preinstalled) (7ml)
• 1 x Câble de type C
• 1 x Manuel de l'U�lisateur

EU 2ml édition

• 1 x RPM 2 Device (2000mAh)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod (RPM 2 Meshed 0.16Ω Coil Preinstalled) (2ml)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM Pod (RPM Mesh 0.4Ω Coil Preinstalled) (2ml)
• 1 x Câble de type C
• 1 x Manuel de l'U�lisateur

Composants

Comment utiliser ce produit

L’illustra�on n’est donnée qu’à �tre de référence,
merci de vous référer à l’ar�cle spécifique.
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Embout buccal

Pod
Tête de bobine

Trou d’entrée d’air
Bouton d’allumage

Écran TFT 1,14 pouces

Bouton haut/bas

Port USB Type-C

• Ajoutez de l’e-liquide dans le réservoir d’un produit SMOK bien avant qu’il ne 
soit vide afin d’éviter de brûler la résistance.

• Pour obtenir des instruc�ons sur le remplissage de votre produit SMOK 
d’e-liquide, référez-vous aux instruc�ons ci-après ainsi qu’aux instruc�ons 
propres aux flacons d’e-liquide.

• Assurez-vous que la buse fixée sur le flacon d’e-liquide pénètre facilement 
dans l’orifice de votre appareil SMOK. Le diamètre de ce�e buse doit être 
inférieur à celui de l’orifice de l’appareil SMOK. Vous trouverez une 
illustra�on de l’orifice de votre produit SMOK ci-après. Le diamètre de la 
buse du flacon d’e-liquide doit être inférieur aux mesures indiquées 
ci-dessous.

Instructions concernant le remplissage du produit avec de 
l’e-liquide

• Conservez ce produit :
-  Hors de portée des enfants.
-  Dans un �roir/placard verrouillé.
-  Séparément de tout aliment et boisson.
-  Séparément de tout médicament et autres produits/appareils médicaux.
-  Hors de portée des animaux de compagnie et autres.
-  En posi�on ver�cale et sans risque de tomber pour éviter tout déversement 

de liquide.
-  Dans un environnement sombre et bien ven�lédont la température est 

inférieure à 30 ℃.
• N’entreposez pas votre appareil pendant de longues périodes s’il con�ent de 

l’e-liquide. Si vous n’u�lisez pas votre appareil pendant 2 ou 3 jours : ouvrez 
votre appareil et videz l’e-liquide qu’il con�ent pour éviter que l’e-liquide 
pénètre dans le produit et réduise sa durée de vie.

• Si vous n’u�lisez pas votre appareil pendant longtemps, éteignez-le et re�rez 
la ba�erie si votre appareil vous le permet (éteignez le mod si la ba�erie est 
intégrée), stockez séparément l’appareil, la ba�erie, le mod et l’atomiseur 
séparément.

• Ne laissez pas cet appareil à l’extérieur ni dans une voiture en cas de fort 
ensoleillement, car le circuit électronique pourrait souffrir de surchauffe et 
d’autres dommages, ce qui pourrait provoquer un risque d’incendie à cause 
de la température élevée.

Instructions de stockage

Instructions concernant la résistance

• Ne chargez pas ce produit dans un environnement chaud, froid ou humide 
ou s’il est exposé à la lumière directe du soleil car cela pourrait provoquer un 
court-circuit.

• Ne chargez pas ce produit à proximité d’un feu, d’un poêle, de gaz ou de 
matériaux inflammables ou explosifs.

• N’u�lisez pas de chargeur de ba�erie délivrant une tension supérieure à 5 V. 
U�lisez le câble de chargement fourni et un chargeur fiable.

• Débranchez le câble USB dans les 2 heures suivant la fin du rechargement de 
la ba�erie pour prolonger sa durée de vie.

Instructions concernant le rechargement de la batterie
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Dimension de l’orifice du réservoir

5mm

5m
m

Ce produit ne con�ent pas d’e-liquide et aucun flacon d’e-liquide n’est inclus 
dans l’emballage. Vous devez acheter un flacon d’e-liquide séparément, puis 
remplir le réservoir de votre cigare�e électronique. Lorsque vous remplissez 
un appareil SMOK, veuillez vérifier que la buse du flacon :
- est bien fixée sur le flacon d’e-liquide.
- a une longueur supérieure à 9 mm.
- a un diamètre extérieur inférieur à celui de l’orifice de remplissage de 
l’appareil SMOK pour éviter tout risque de contact avec la peau et d’inges�on 
accidentelle d’e-liquide.

Veuillez u�liser un flacon équipé 
d’une buse de remplissage 
solidement fixée et dont la 
longueur est d’au moins 9 mm 
lorsque vous remplissez votre 
appareil d’e-liquide
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L’u�lisa�on de ce produit est déconseillée aux jeunes et aux non-fumeurs.

Recommandations concernant les jeunes et les non-fumeurs

Contrindications pour les groupes vulnérables
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Contrindications

• Durant le vapotage, les u�lisateurs peuvent ressen�r des effets indésirables. 
Pour éviter les effets indésirables, il est recommandé d’u�liser un e-liquide à 
faible teneur en nico�ne ou sans nico�ne du tout. Parmi les effets 
indésirables poten�els, on peut citer :

-  Irrita�on de la bouche et de la gorge
-  Toux
-  Ver�ges
-  Nausée/vomissements
-  Hoquet
-  Palpita�ons
-  Maux de tête
-  Étourdissements
-  Malaise ou évanouissement
-  Rythme cardiaque anormal
-  Maux d’estomac
-  Conges�ons nasales

Effets indésirables potentiels

Addictivité et toxicité

• La nico�ne est une substance très addic�ve, elle est déconseillée aux jeunes, 
aux non-fumeurs et à ceux qui ne vapotent pas déjà. Une fois que vous aurez 
commencé à u�liser de la nico�ne, vous aurez sans doute des difficultés à 
arrêter. La plupart des gens ne trouvent que peu d’avantages à l’u�lisa�on 
de la nico�ne. Il est donc préférable de ne jamais commencer.

• Bien que le niveau de gravité des effets indésirables observés pendant 
l’u�lisa�on de ce produit ne semble pas dangereux, si vous souffrez de façon 
persistante d’effets secondaires ou si vous remarquez des changements 
importants dans votre respira�on ou votre fréquence cardiaque, vous 
devriez consulter un médecin.

• La nico�ne est toxique si elle est ingérée (avalée).
• Les produits contenant de la nico�ne doivent être conservés hors de vue et 

de portée des enfantset des animaux.

Renseignements sur les centres antipoison et contact médical

• En cas d’urgence (y compris en cas d’inges�on d’e-liquide), demandez sans 
a�endre une assistance médicale aux services des urgences de votre hôpital 
ou appelez le 112.

• Autrement, pour obtenir des conseils ou des renseignements médicaux, vous 
pouvez contacter votreNHS 111 (ou NHS 24 enÉcosse) au 111 (pour des 
conseils médicaux 24h/24).

• Le service de renseignements an�poison na�onal du Royaume-Uni ne peut 
pas fournir deconseils au grand public.

En cas de plainte et d’effets indésirables 

Veuillez signaler les plaintes et les effets indésirables à :
Shenzhen IVPS Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresse : 101, Building #69, LiantangIndustrial Area, TangweiCommunity, 
FenghuangSubdistrict, Guangming District, Shenzhen, Chine
• Site Web: www.smoktech.com
• E-mail: support@smoktech.com
• Numéro de téléphone : + 86 755 86347180

Informations de contact du fabricant

Shenzhen IVPS Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresse : 101, Building #69, LiantangIndustrial Area, TangweiCommunity, 
FenghuangSubdistrict, Guangming District, Shenzhen, Chine
• Site Web : www.smoktech.com
• E-mail: support@smoktech.com
• Numéro de téléphone : + 86 755 86347180Ingrédients

Ce produit ne con�ent pas d’e-liquide lorsqu’il est vendu. Pour connaître la 
liste des ingrédients de l’e-liquide u�lisé, consultez les informa�ons fournies 
avec l’e-liquide.

Indicationsd’apport par dose
Ce produit a été conçu et fabriqué pour dispenser une dose constante de 
nico�ne dans des condi�ons normales d’u�lisa�on et tout au long de la durée 
de vie prévue du produit SMOK. La quan�té de nico�ne par dose dépend de 
l’e-liquide u�lisé. Pour un e-liquide contenant 3 mg/ml de nico�ne : environ 105 
µg pour 10 bouffées. Pour un e-liquide contenant 6 mg/ml : environ 216 µg 
pour 10 bouffées. Pour un e-liquide contenant 12 mg/mL : environ 408 µg pour 
10 bouffées. Ceci n’est qu’une indica�on et une es�ma�on.

Coordonnées du représentant légal ou physique en UE

• Ce produit doit être entretenu tous les 6 mois par un revendeur de cigare�es 
électroniques fiable. Veuillez conserver une copie de votre garan�e et 
présentez-la au revendeur pour l’entre�en.

• Si ce produit ne passe pas le test de vérifica�on, est cassé ou présente un 
dysfonc�onnement, ne l’u�lisez plus et jetez-le de manière appropriée.

• Élimina�on du produit : ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. 
Veuillez consulter et suivre la réglementa�on et les lois locales concernant 
l’élimina�on et le recyclage des ba�eries.

Instructions concernant l’entretien et l’élimination
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d’au moins 9 mm

L’aver�ssement concernant la santé ci-dessous est applicable lorsque le 
produit est u�lisé comme il est prévu et chargé/rempli de e-liquide contenant 
de la nico�ne.

Avertissement concernant la santé

• TENEZ CE PRODUIT HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.
• Ce produit est des�né à contenir de l’e-liquide contenant de la 

nico�ne. L’E-LIQUIDE CONTENANT DE LA NICOTINE EST 
DANGEREUX POUR LES ENFANTS. LES ENFANTS NE DOIVENT PAS 
AVOIR ACCÈS AUX E-LIQUIDES.

• Ce produit con�ent de pe�ts éléments qui peuvent présenter un 
danger de suffoca�on pour les enfants.

Avertissements concernant les enfants

• Ce produit est uniquement des�né à être u�lisé par les personnes 
de 18 ans et plus.

• Ce produit est déconseillé aux femmes enceintes et à celles qui 
allaitent.

Ce produit contient de la nicotine qui est une substance 
hautement addictive.
Son utilisation est déconseillée aux jeunes et aux 
non-fumeurs.

• Représentant du fabricant en UE : IVPS Technology B.V
• Adresse : IVPS Technology B.V, Zekeringstraat 17 A, 1014BM Amsterdam, 

Pays-Bas
• Site internet : www.smoktech.com
• Adresse e-mail : support@smoktech.com
• Numéro de téléphone : 0036 1 6188870

• Ce produit ne convient pas aux :
-  Personnes de moins de 18 ans.
-  Personnes malades ou qui ont certaines affec�ons médicales.
-  Personnes prenant certains médicaments.
-  Personnes ayant certaines allergies.
• L’u�lisa�on de ce produit est déconseillée aux :
-  Jeunes et aux non-fumeurs.
-  Femmes qui sont enceintes et celles qui allaitent.
• La consomma�on d’e-liquides est déconseillée aux personnes souffrant de 

maladie cardiaque, d’hypertension, de diabète et qui prennent des 
médicaments contre la dépression et l’asthme.

• La consomma�on d’e-liquides ne convient pas aux personnes hypersensibles 
à la nico�ne et à tout autre ingrédient contenu dans l’e-liquide u�lisé 
(consultez la liste des ingrédients pour plus de détails).

• Les e-liquides peuvent contenir des allergènes. Vous ne devriez pas inhaler 
d’e-liquides et vous ne devriez pas u�liser ce produit si vous avez une allergie 
à l’un des ingrédients contenus dans l’e-liquide (consultez la liste des 
ingrédients pour plus de détails).

• Les e-liquides peuvent contenir des sensibilisants cutanés ou des substances 
suscep�bles de provoquer une sensibilisa�on cutanée. Vous ne devez pas 
consommer ni u�liser d’e-liquides et vous ne devez pas u�liser ce produit si 
vous présentez une réac�on allergique de type sensibilisa�on de contact à 
l’un des ingrédients du e-liquide u�lisé (consultez la liste des ingrédients 
pour plus de détails).

• La consomma�on d’e-liquides est déconseillée aux personnes souffrant de 
problèmes hépa�ques et rénaux ainsi qu’aux les personnes souffrant d’une 
maladie de la gorge de longue durée.

• Les femmes enceintes et celles qui allaitent ne devraient pas u�liser ce 
produit sans avoir consulter un médecin ou un professionnel de santé.

• Vous devez consulter un médecin ou un professionnel de santé avant 
d’u�liser ce produit si :

-  Vous avez une maladie cardiaque (comme des antécédents d’a�aque 
cardiaque, d’AVC ou tout autre trouble affectant le rythme et la fréquence 
cardiaques).

-  Vous avez des problèmes respiratoires (comme l’emphysème, l’asthme, la 
bronchite ou d’autres maladies qui affectent vos voies respiratoires).

-  Vous présentez une hyperac�vité de la glande thyroïde (ou toute autre 
maladie affectant la thyroïde ou si vous avez des troubles surrénaux ou 
thyroïdiens).

-  Vous souffrez de diabète (l’u�lisa�on de la nico�ne peut nécessiter des 
modifica�ons dans votre traitement médicamenteux et un suivi plus a�en�f 
de votre glycémie).

-  Vous êtes enceinte ou si vous allaitez (la nico�ne peut traverser la barrière 
du placentaet présente un risque pour l’enfant à naître. L’u�lisa�on de la 
nico�ne durant la grossesse doit être grandement réduite ou totalement 
arrêtée. La nico�ne peut être excrétée dans le lait maternel).

-  Vous souffrez de MCV, d’insuffisance rénale ou hépa�que, de troubles ou 
d’affec�ons pulmonaires.

-  Vous avez des ulcères d’estomac ou duodénaux.
   Le tabagisme et, dans une moindre mesure, la nico�ne peuvent affecter 

l’absorp�on de certains médicaments.
   Avant de passer à une source de nico�ne sans fumée, vous devrez peut-être 

parler à votre médecin de la nécessité d’ajuster la posologie de certains 
médicaments (il s’agit notamment de la clozapine, de l’héparine, du 
propranolol, du ropinirole et de la théophylline. D’autres médicaments 
peuvent être concernés).

-  Avant de remplir votre appareil SMOK, veuillez lire a�en�vement les 
instruc�ons ci-dessous. Veuillez également lire a�en�vement les instruc�ons 
de remplissage fournies avec le flacon d’e-liquide u�lisé.

-  Avant de remplir votre appareil SMOK d’e-liquide : vérifiez tout d’abord que 
la buse du flacon d’e-liquide est solidement fixée sur le flacon et que sa 
longueur est au moins égale à 9 mm.

-  Vérifiez ensuite que la buse fixée sur le flacon d’e-liquide peut facilement 
entrer dans l’orifice de votre appareil SMOK. Le diamètre extérieur de la 
buse fixée sur le flacon d’e-liquide doit être inférieur à celui de l’orifice de 
votre appareil SMOK.

-  Insérez précau�onneusement la buse fixée sur le flacon d’e-liquide dans 
l’orifice de remplissage de votre appareil SMOK.

-  Assurez-vous que la buse du flacon d’e-liquide est en�èrement insérée dans 

• Instruc�ons de remplissage

RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod/ RPM 2 RPM Pod

• Après avoir fait couler du e-liquide dans le réservoir doté d’une nouvelle 
résistance, veuillez me�re le réservoir à la ver�cale pendant 15 minutes pour 
éviter que la résistance ne brûle.

• Remplacementde la résistance :
   Re�rez le pod, puis re�rez l’ancienne résistance avant d’en installer une 

neuve dans le pod.

• Si vous éprouvez l’un des symptômes ci-dessus ou d’autres effets 
indésirables, cessez immédiatement d’u�liser le produit, consultez un 
médecin et montrez-lui l’é�que�e et la no�ce de l’e-liquide. Ne conduisez 
pas, ne manipulez pas de machines et ne vous adonnez pas à d’autres 
ac�vités similaires.

• En cas d’inges�on d’e-liquide, prenez connaissance des instruc�ons de 
l’e-liquide et consultez immédiatement un médecin si nécessaire (consultez 
la sec�on Renseignements sur les centres an�poison ci-dessous).

• En cas d’éclaboussures d’e-liquide sur la peau ou dans la bouche, lavez-vous 
soigneusement la peau et la bouche à l’eau froide, prenez connaissance des 
instruc�ons de l’e-liquide et consultez immédiatement un médecin si 
nécessaire (consultez la sec�on Renseignements sur les centres an�poison 
ci-dessous).

• Si vous souffrez de graves nausées ou d’une modifica�on de votre rythme 
cardiaque, consultez immédiatement un médecin. Si un enfant touche ou 
avale de l’e-liquide, contactez immédiatement les urgences de votre hôpital 
local.

-  s’il est cassé, s’il fuit ou si des éléments sont fissurés ou déformés ou s’il 
fonc�onne mal.

-  si une chaleur anormale se développe pendant le vapotage ou le 
chargement. Ne surchargezpas les ba�eries.

-  s’il y a une fuite préoccupante de e-liquide provenant du réservoir.
-  s’il y a un changement percep�ble de saveur du e-liquide.
-  si une contamina�on microbienne ou toute autre contamina�on est 

suspectée.
-  si le réservoir est vide ou presque vide. Il faut toujours avoir du e-liquide 

dans le réservoir pour éviter un échauffement sec et la combus�on de la 
résistance.

-  CE PRODUIT DOIT ÊTRE ENTRETENU TOUS LES 6 MOIS. Si le produit ne 
fournit pas la fonc�on demandée, ne pas l’u�liser. Les ar�cles et les 
éléments défectueux doivent être remplacés avant de réu�liser le disposi�f.

• U�lisa�on générale :
-  Ne mangezpas, ne buezpas et ne fumezpas en u�lisant ce produit.
-  U�lisez ce produit avec modéra�on conformément au mode d’emploi.
-  Les produits de vapotage, notamment ce produit, ne doivent pas être u�lisés 

dans des zones réglementées ou interdites. 
-  Les produits de vapotage, notamment ce produit, ne doivent pas u�lisés 

dans des environnements à haute teneur en oxygène.
-  Nous vous recommandons de ne pas u�liser des produits de vapotage 

lorsque vous conduisez.
-  L’u�lisa�on de cigare�es électroniques peut avoir des effets indésirables sur 

vous et les personnes autour de vous.

l’orifice de remplissage de votre appareil SMOK et que le liquide ne 
commence pas à couler dans la buse avant que celle-ci ne soit 
complètement introduite dans l’orifice de remplissage. Pour ce faire, évitez 
de toucher au mécanisme de libéra�on du flacon d’e-liquide (consultez les 
instruc�ons du flacon d’e-liquide) avant que la buse ne soit complètement 
introduite dans l’orifice de votre appareil SMOK.

-  Une fois que la buse est en�èrement et solidement insérée, et que le 
système d’ancrage est donc complètement connecté, ac�vez la libéra�on 
d’e-liquide du flacon (consultez les instruc�ons du flacon d’e-liquide). 
L’e-liquide doit être versé lentement et prudemment pour éviter tout risque 
de fuite.

-  Le remplissage du réservoir ne doit pas être effectué en présence d’enfants.
-  Le remplissage du réservoir doit être effectué dans un environnement calme 

et stable. Vous ne devez pas remplir votre cigare�e électronique à bord 
d’une voiture, d’un train, d’un avion, d’un bateau en mouvement ni dans 
aucun autre environnement suscep�ble de provoquer un déversement 
accidentel d’e-liquide.

- En cas de déversement accidentel d’e-liquide durant le remplissage, veuillez 
immédiatement :

   (1) Bien refermer l’appareil SMOK et le flacon contenan l’e-liquide.
   (2) Conserver ces produits hors de portée des enfants et des animaux.
   (3) Ne�oyer immédiatement le liquide déversé en l’essuyant avec un 

mouchoir en papier sec que vous je�erez ensuite en prenant soin que ni les 
enfants ni les animaux ne puissent l’a�eindre.

   (4) Ne�oyer la zone sur laquelle l’e-liquide a coulé avec un désinfectant ou 
un autre produit d’entre�en ménager. Il est conseillé d’u�liser des gants ou 
tout autre équipement de protec�on individuelle pour ne�oyer les 
déversements d’e-liquide. Lavez-vous soigneusement les mains après toute 
manipula�on. Vous devez ne�oyer tout déversement dès que possible.



1.Einschalten:
   Wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, drücken Sie die Einschal�aste 5 Mal in 2 

Sekunden, um das Gerät einzuschalten.Auf dem Bildschirm werden 
nacheinander "RPM 2" und Versionsinforma�onen angezeigt.

2.Dampfen: 
   Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie die Einschal�aste, um zu 

dampfen (das Gerät wird au�ören, zu funk�onieren, wenn das Dampfen 
länger als 8 Sekunden ist. Lassen Sie die Taste los und drücken Sie sie noch 
einmal, um wieder zu dampfen);

   Drücken Sie die Einschal�aste schnell 3 Mal, um die Dampffunk�on zu 
sperren oder zu entsperren.

3.Status entsperrter Bildschirm:
   1) Drücken Sie die NACH OBEN- oder NACH UNTEN-Taste, um Ihre 

gewünschte Wa�leistung auszuwählen;
   2) Drücken Sie die NACH OBEN- oder NACH UNTEN-Taste gleichzei�g, um die 

Funk�on der Wa�leistungsanpassung zu sperren oder zu entsperren;
   3)Drücken Sie die Einschal�asteund die NACH UNTEN-Taste gleichzei�g, um 

die Anzahl der puffs zu löschen;
   4) Drücken Sie die Einschal�aste und die NACH OBEN-Taste gleichzei�g, um 

die verbleibende Anzahl von puffs zu überprüfen.
4.Ausschalten: Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie die Einschal�aste 

5 Mal in 2 Sekunden, um das Gerät auszuschalten. 
-  Vor dem Dampfen 
-  Füllen Sie den Behälter vollständig mit E-Liquid.
-  Nehmen Sie 2-3 Züge, während der Strom ausgeschaltet ist und ohne die 

Einschal�aste zu drücken.
-  Beginnen Sie zu dampfen.
-  Wenn E-Liquid durch das SMOK-Produkt in den Mund gesogen wird, spülen 

Sie den Mund sofort vollständig aus, suchen Sie medizinische Hilfe, wenn 
nö�g, en�ernen Sie dann den Zerstäuber und reinigen Sie das Verschü�ete, 
bevor Sie wieder dampfen.

Allgemeine Sicherheitsinformationen

• Diese Broschüre enthält wich�ge Sicherheitsinforma�onen. Bi�e lesen Sie 
diese Broschüre sorgfäl�g, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden. Eine 
unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Handhabung des Produkts kann schädlich 
sein.

• Dieses Produkt ist nur als E-Zigare�e für den Konsum bes�mmter E-Liquids 
gedacht. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt für keinen anderen Zweck. Dieses 
Produkt ist nicht als Gerät zur Raucherentwöhnung konzipiert.

• Um dieses Produkt zu verwenden, muss E-Liquid in den Behälter gefüllt 
werden, wie unten beschrieben. ES SOLLTEN NUR E-LIQUIDS IN DIESEM 
PRODUKT VERWENDET WERDEN, DIE DAS EUROPARECHT UND ANDERES 
RELEVANTES RECHT ERFÜLLEN. Fragen Sie einen seriösen E-Zigare�en- und 
E-Liquid-Händler um Rat, welche E-Liquids in diesem Produkt verwendet 
werden können.

• Bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, lesen Sie bi�e sorgfäl�g alle 
Informa�onen und Anweisungen für die sichere Verwendung in Bezug auf 
das E-Liquid, was mit diesem Produkt gedamp� wird.

• Das SMOK-Produkt darf nicht außerhalb, unabhängig oder getrennt von der 
Schachtel oder dieser Broschüre verkau� werden.

Anweisungen für die sichere Verwendung

Anweisungen, wie Sie dieses Produkt zum 
ersten Mal verwenden

• Behandeln Sie dieses Produkt immer sorgfäl�g:
-  Vermeiden Sie Schäden an den internen und externen Bestandteilen des 

Produkts.
-  Halten Sie dieses Produkt immer trocken. Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in 

Wasser, da das Produkt nicht wasserfest ist. Tauchen Sie dieses Produkt nicht 
in ätzende oder lei�ähige Lösungen, da dies zu schweren Schäden wie 
Kurzschluss führen kann.

-  Wenn Sie dieses Produkt fallen lassen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass:
   (1) das Produkt nicht gebrochen, gesprungen oder zerschlagen ist;
   (2) es kein Auslaufen von E-Liquid gibt;
   (3) die Bestandteile nicht locker und nicht auseinandergefallen sind;
   (4) das Produkt normal und wie beabsich�gt funk�oniert;
   (5) es keinen Schaden am Mundstück gibt. Reinigen Sie das Produkt, 

besondersdas Mundstück. Wenn nö�g, bringen Sie das Produkt mit der 
Garan�e für einen Service zu einem seriösen E-Zigare�en-Händler.

-  Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu reparieren, da es zu Schäden oder 
persönlichen Verletzungen kommen kann.

-  Mechanische Stöße, Extrusion, Schläge oder Erschü�erungen am Gerät sind 
strengstens verboten, um Schäden an Stromkreis und Ba�eriezelle zu 
vermeiden.

-  Befolgen Sie die Au�ewahrungsanweisungen (unten).
-  Überladen Sie die Ba�erien nicht. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn 

die Ba�erien sich überhitzen.
-  Platzieren Sie das Produkt nicht in einer heißen oder feuchten Umgebung.
-  Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht .
-  BEWAHREN SIE DIESES PRODUKT AUSSERHALB DER REICHWEITE VON 

KINDERN AUF.

• Bevor Sie das Produkt kaufen, überprüfen Sie bi�e, ob das Produkt ein 
authen�sches SMOK-Produkt ist. Gefälschte und nachgemachte Produkte 
können Ihrer persönlichen Gesundheit schaden. Um das Produkt zu 
überprüfen, verwenden Sie bi�e unser neues 
AB-Produktverifizierungscode-System. Hinweis: Bi�e bewahren Sie die 
AB-Verifizierungscodes auf der Packung auf. Die AB-Verifizierungscodes sind 
für die Produktverifizierung und beim Kundenservice erforderlich und werden 
dort verwendet.

-  Bi�e laden Sie die APP IVPS Tourherunter und installieren Sie sie.
-  Bi�e sehen Sie nach unter:
   h�ps://www.smoktech.com/new-an�-counterfei�ng-system,
   und befolgen dann die Schri�e, die unter DAS NEUE 

ANTI-FÄLSCHUNGS-SYSTEMbeschrieben sind, um Ihr Produkt zu überprüfen.
-  Nur das überprü�e Produkt kann den Garan�eservice erhalten.
-  Wenn Sie Fragen haben, kontak�eren Sie SMOK bi�e per E-Mail, Telefon oder 

über unsere Webseite, um mehr Hilfe zu bekommen.
• Bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, lesen Sie bi�e diese Broschüre sorgfäl�g 

vollständig durch.
• Bevor Sie dieses Produkt zum ersten Mal verwenden, vergewissern Sie sich, 

dass das Produkt alle relevanten Teile und Bestandteile enthält:
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Das Set enthält
EU-Standard-Ausgabe

• 1 x RPM 2 Device (2000mAh)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod (RPM 2 Meshed 0.16Ω Coil Preinstalled) (7ml)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM Pod (RPM Mesh 0.4Ω Coil Preinstalled) (7ml)
• 1 x Typ C Kabel
• 1 x Benutzerhandbuch

EU 2ml-Ausgabe

• 1 x RPM 2 Device (2000mAh)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod (RPM 2 Meshed 0.16Ω Coil Preinstalled) (2ml)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM Pod (RPM Mesh 0.4Ω Coil Preinstalled) (2ml)
• 1 x Typ C Kabel
• 1 x Benutzerhandbuch

Bestandteile

Wie man dieses Produkt verwendet

Die Abbildung ist nur als Referenz gedacht, bi�e beziehen 
Sie sich auf den konkreten Ar�kel.

German / 06

Abtropfspitze

Behälter
Spulenkopf

Lu�eintri�sloch
Feuertaste

1,14 Zoll TFT-Display

Nach oben/Nach unten-Taste

TYP-C-Anschluss

• Bevor das E-Liquid in einem SMOK-Produkt zu Ende geht, füllen Sie weiteres 
E-Liquid in den Behälter. Dies sollte getan werden, bevor das E-Liquid zu 
Ende geht, um zu vermeiden, dass die Spule verbrennt.

• Für Anweisungen zum Nachfüllen des SMOK-Produkts mit E-Liquid sollten 
Benutzer in den untenstehenden Anweisungen und den Anweisungen für 
Flaschen, die E-Liquid enthalten, nachsehen.

• Benutzer sollten zuerst sicherstellen, dass die Zerstäuberdüse an einer 
E-Liquid-Flasche leicht mit dem SMOK-Behälter zu verbinden ist und sich in 
ihn einstecken lässt. Die Zerstäuberdüse an einer E-Liquid-Flasche muss 
kleiner im Durchmesser sein als die Öffnung (Befüllungsschlitz) im 
SMOK-Behälter. Die Öffnung (Befüllungsschlitz) des SMOK-Produkts ist unten 
abgebildet.Die Zerstäuberdüse einer E-Liquid-Flasche muss kleiner sein als 
die untenstehenden Durchmessermaße.

Anweisungen, wie man dieses Produkt mit E-Liquid befüllt

• Au�ewahren:
-  Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
-  Verschlossen.
-  Getrennt und en�ernt von Nahrung und Getränken.
-  Getrennt und en�ernt von medizinischen Produkten und Medikamenten.
-  Ausreichend en�ernt von Haus�eren und Tieren.
-  In senkrechter Posi�on und gesichert, um ein Umfallen und Auslaufen zu 

verhindern.
-   An einem dunklen und gut belü�eten Ort unter 30℃au�ewahren.
• Nicht über längere Zeiträume mit E-Liquid gefüllt lagern. Wenn das Produkt 

2-3 Tage lang nicht verwendet wird: En�ernen Sie den Zerstäuber und 
gießen Sie das E-Liquid aus, um zu verhindern, dass E-Liquid in das Produkt 
eindringt und die Lebenserwartung des Produkts verkürzt. Wenden Sie sich 
an einen Händler, um den Zerstäuber im Inneren zu reinigen. Reinigen Sie 
den Zerstäuber nicht selbst.

• Wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht verwenden, schalten Sie es aus und 
nehmen Sie die Ba�erie heraus, wenn es sich um ein Produkt mit 
auswechselbarer Ba�erie handelt (schalten Sie die MOD bei eingebauten 
Ba�eriezellen aus), verschließen Sie die Ba�erie, die Mod und den 
Zerstäuber und bewahren Sie sie separat auf.

• Setzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht im Freien oder im Auto starker 
Sonneneinstrahlung aus, da es zu Überhitzung und Schäden am Stromkreis 
kommen kann, die zu Feuergefahr aufgrund der hohen Temperatur führen 
können.

Anweisungen zur Aufbewahrung

Anweisungen zur Spule

• Laden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in heißen, kalten, feuchten Umgebungen oder 
beidirekter Sonnen eins trahlung auf, da ein Kurzschluss au�reten kann.

• Laden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Feuer, heißen Herden, brenn 
baren oder explosiven Stoffen oder Gasen auf.

• Verwenden Sie kein Akku ladegerät mit mehr als 5V. Bi�e verwenden Sie die 
Original-Ladeleitung und einnamha�es Ladegerät.

• Trennen Sie das USB-Kabel innerhalb von 2 Stunden nach dem vollständigen 
Aufladen des Akkus, um die Lebensdauer des Akkus zu verlängern.

Anweisungenzum Laden des Akkus
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Größe des Befüllungsschlitzes des Behälters

5mm

5m
m

Dieses Produkt enthält keine E-Liquids oder Behälter, die E-Liquid enthalten. 
E-Liquids müssen separat gekau� werden und dann in diese Produkte gefüllt 
werden. Wenn Sie einen SMOK-Behälter befüllen oder nachfüllen, überprüfen 
Sie bi�e, ob die Zerstäuberdüse an einem E-Liquid-Behälter:
- sicher an dem E-Liquid-Behälter selbst angebracht ist.
- nicht weniger als 9 mm lang ist.
- schmaler ist als der Befüllungsschlitz des SMOK-Behälters, um das Risiko 
eines Hautkontaktes und versehentlichen Verschluckens von E-Liquid zu 
vermeiden.

Bi�e verwenden Sie eine sicher 
angebrachte Zerstäuberdüse, die 
nicht weniger als 9 mm lang ist, 
wenn Sie E-Liquid nachfüllen.
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Die Verwendung dieses Produktes durch Jugendliche und Nichtraucher wird 
nicht empfehlen.

Empfehlung für Jugendliche und Nichtraucher

Gegenanzeigen für gefährdete Gruppen
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Gegenanzeigen

• Beim Vaping können Benutzer möglicherweise schädliche Nebenwirkungen 
erleiden. Um unerwünschte Wirkungen zu vermeiden, wird empfohlen, 
E-Liquid mit einem niedrigeren Niko�ngehalt oder ohne Niko�n zu 
verwenden. Nebenwirkungen können sein:

-  Reizung von Mund und Rachen
-  Husten
-  Schwindel
-  Übelkeit / Erbrechen
-  Schluckauf
-  Herzklopfen
-  Kopfschmerzen
-  Schwindel
-  BenommenheitoderOhnmacht
-  AnormaleHerzfrequenz
-  Magenbeschwerden
-  Verstop�eNase

Mögliche schädliche Nebenwirkungen

Suchtgefahr und Toxizität

• Niko�n ist eine stark süch�gmachende Substanz. Jugendliche, Nichtraucher 
und Personen, die noch nicht vapen, sollten es nicht verwendem. Sobald Sie 
mit der Anwendung von Niko�n begonnen haben, kann es schwierig sein, die 
Einnahme zu beenden. Die meisten Menschen haben wenig Nutzen von der 
Verwendung von Niko�n, daher ist es besser, niemals zu beginnen.

• Obwohl die Werte, die während der Anwendung dieses Produkts au�reten, 
nicht gefährlich sein sollten, sollten Sie Ihren Arzt konsul�eren, wenn Sie 
ständig unter Nebenwirkungen leiden oder signifikante Veränderungen der 
Atmung oder der Herzfrequenz feststellen.

• Niko�n ist gi�ig, wenn es verschluckt wird.
• Niko�nhal�ge Produkte sollten außerhalb der Sicht- und Reichweite von 

Kindern (sowie Haus�eren und Tieren) au�ewahrt werden.

MedizinischeKontakt- und Giftzentruminformationen

• Bei No�ällen - einschließlich Verschlucken von E-Liquid - suchen Sie sofort 
medizinische Hilfe in der Unfall- und Notaufnahme Ihres Krankenhauses oder 
telefonisch unter der Nummer 999.

• Andernfalls sollten Sie sich für ärztliche Beratung oder Informa�onen mit 
Ihrem Hausarzt oder NHS 111 (oder NHS 24 in Scho�land) unter der 
Rufnummer 111 (für 24 Stunden Gesundheitsberatung) in Verbindung 
setzen.

• Der na�onale Informa�onsdienst für Gi�e im Vereinigten Königreich kann 
den Bürgern keine klinischen Ratschläge erteilen.

Reklamationen und unerwünschte Ereignisse

Bi�e richten Sie Reklama�onen oder die Meldung von unerwünschten 
Ereignissen an:
Shenzhen IVPS Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresse: 101, Building #69, Liantang Industrial Area, Tangwei Community, 
FenghuangSubdistrict, Guangming District, Shenzhen, China
• Website: www.smoktech.com
• E-Mail-Adresse: support@smoktech.com
• Telefonnummer: + 86 755 86347180

Kontaktdaten des Herstellers

Shenzhen IVPS Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresse: 101, Building #69, Liantang Industrial Area, Tangwei Community, 
FenghuangSubdistrict, Guangming District, Shenzhen, China
• Website: www.smoktech.com
• E-Mail-Adresse: support@smoktech.com
• Telefonnummer: + 86 755 86347180

Inhaltsstoffe

Dieses Produkt enthält kein E-Liquid, wenn es an den Verbraucher verkau� 
wird. Eine Liste der Inhaltsstoffe von E-Liquid finden in der Packungsbeilage 
des E-Liquids.

Angabe zur Abgabe pro Dosis
Dieses Produkt wurde so konzipiert und hergestellt, dass es unter normalen 
Gebrauchsbedingungen während der erwarteten Lebensdauer des 
SMOK-Produkts Niko�ndosen in gleichbleibenden Mengen liefert. Die 
Niko�nabgabe pro Dosis hängt von dem verwendeten E-Liquid ab. Für E-Liquid 
mit 6 mg/ml: ca. 216 ug / 10 Züge; Für E-Liquid mit 12 mg / ml: ca. 408 µg / 10 
Züge. Dies ist nur ein Hinweis und eine Schätzung.

Kontaktdaten der juristischenodernatürlichen Person 
innerhalb der EU

• Dieses Produkt sollte alle 6 Monate von einem seriösen E-Zigare�en-Händler 
gewartet werden. Bi�e behalten Sie eine Kopie Ihrer Garan�e und legen Sie 
den Händlern die Garan�e für die Wartung vor.

• Wenn dieses Produkt eine Wartung versäumt, gebrochen ist oder 
anderwei�g schlecht funk�oniert: Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht und 
entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt auf angemessene Weise.

• Für die Entsorgung: Werfen Sie dieses Produkt nicht weg oder entsorgen es 
in einer Tonne für allgemeine Abfälle. Bi�e befolgen Sie die lokalen Gesetze 
und Vorschri�en zum Recycling und zur Entsorgung von Ba�erien.

Anweisungen zur Wartung und Entsorgung
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mindestens 9 mm

Die Gesundheitswarnhinweise unten gelten, wenn das Produkt 
bes�mmungsgemäß verwendet und mit niko�nhal�ger Flüssigkeit gefüllt wird.

Gesundheits warnhinweise

• BEWAHREN SIE DIESES PRODUKT NICHT IN DER REICHWEITE VON 
KINDERN AUF.

• Dieses Produkt ist dazu bes�mmt, Niko�n-enthaltendes e-Liquid zu 
enthalten. NIKOTIN-ENTHALTENDES E-LIQUID IST GEFÄHRLICH. 
KINDER DÜRFEN KEINEN ZUGANG ZU E-LIQUIDS HABEN.

• Dieses Produkt enthält Kleinteile, die eine Ers�ckungsgefahr für 
Kinder darstellen können.

Warnhinweise Kinder

• Dieses Produkt ist nur für Personen ab 18 Jahren geeignet.

• Dieses Produkt wird nicht für Frauen empfohlen, die schwanger 
sind oder s�llen.

Dieses Produkt enthält Nikotin, ein stark süchtig machender 
Stoff.
Es wird nicht für Jugendliche und Nicht raucherempfohlen.

• EU-Vertreter des Herstellers: IVPS Technology B.V
• Adresse: IVPS Technology B.V, Zekeringstraat 17 A, 1014BM Amsterdam, 
Niederlande
• Website: www.smoktech.com
• E-Mail: support@smoktech.com
• Telefonnummer: 0036 1 6188870

• Dieses Produkt ist nicht geeignet für:
-  Personen unter 18 Jahren.
-  Personen, die krank sind oder unter bes�mmten Beschwerden leiden.
-  Personen, die bes�mmte Medikamente einnehmen.
-  Personen mit bes�mmten Allergien.
• Die Verwendung dieses Produkt wird nicht empfohlen für:
-  Jugendliche und Nichtraucher.
-  Frauen, die schwanger sind oder s�llen.
• Der Konsum von E-Liquids wird nicht für Personen empfohlen, die an 

Herzkrankheiten, Bluthochdruck oder Diabetes leiden oder Medikamenten 
gegen Depressionen oder Asthma einnehmen.

• Der Konsum von E-Liquids ist nicht für Personen geeignet, die 
überempfindlich gegen Niko�n oder einen anderen in einem E-Liquid 
enthaltenen relevanten Inhaltsstoff sind (weitere Informa�onen finden Sie 
unter E-Liquid-Inhaltsstoffe).

• E-Liquids können Allergene enthalten. Benutzer sollten keine E-Liquids 
konsumieren und dieses Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn sie gegen einen der 
Inhaltsstoffe in einem E-Liquid allergisch sind (weitere Informa�onen finden 
Sie unter E-Liquid-Inhaltsstoffe).

• E-Liquids können Hautsensibilisatoren oder Substanzen enthalten, die eine 
Hautsensibilisierung verursachen können. Benutzer sollten keine E-Liquids 
konsumieren oder verwenden und dieses Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn 
sie eine allergische Reak�on vom Kontaktsensibilisierungstyp auf einen der 
Bestandteile eines E-Liquids haben (weitere Informa�onen finden Sie unter 
E-Liquid-Inhaltsstoffe).

• Der Konsum von E-Liquids wird nicht für Personen empfohlen, die an Leber- 
oder Nierenproblemen leiden oder an chronischen Erkrankungen des Halses 
leiden.

• Dieses Produkt darf nicht von schwangeren oder s�llenden Frauen 
verwendet werden, ohne sich von einem Arzt oder medizinischem 
Fachpersonal beraten zu lassen.

• Sie sollten Ihren Arzt oder einen anderen Gesundheits expert enbefragen, 
bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, wenn:

-  Sie an einer Herzerkrankung leiden (wie z. B. einem früheren Herzinfarkt, 
Schlaganfall oder Störungen, die die Herzfrequenz und den Rhythmus 
beeinflussen).

-  Sie Atemprobleme haben (z. B. Emphysem, Asthma, Bronchi�s oder andere 
Erkrankungen, die Ihre Atemwege betreffen).

-  Sie eine Schilddrüsenüberfunk�on haben (oder eine andere Krankheit, die 
die Schilddrüse betri�, oder wenn Sie an Nebennieren- oder 
Schilddrüsenerkrankungen leiden).

-  Sie an Diabetes leiden (die Verwendung von Niko�n kann Änderungen der 
Medikamente und eine genauere Überwachung des Blutzuckerspiegels 
erfordern).

-  Sie schwanger sind oder s�llen (Niko�n kann die Plazentaschranke 
überwinden und stellt ein Risiko für das ungeborene Kind dar. Die 
Verwendung von Niko�n in der Schwangerscha� sollte auf ein Minimum 
reduziert oder ganz vermieden werden. Niko�n kann durch die Mu�ermilch 
weitergegeben werden).

-  Sie an HKL, Nieren- oder Leberfunk�onsstörungen oder Lungenerkrankun-
gen leiden.

-  Sie Magen- oder Zwölffingerdarmgeschwüre haben.
   Das Rauchen von Niko�n kann selbst in geringerem Maße die Aufnahme 

bes�mmter Medikamente beeinflussen.
   Bevor Sie zu einer Niko�nquelle, die nicht geraucht wird, wechseln, müssen 

Sie möglicherweise mit Ihrem Arzt über die Notwendigkeit einer Anpassung 
der Dosierung einiger Arzneimi�el sprechen. (Dazu gehören unter anderem 
Clozapin, Heparin, Propranolol, Ropinirol und Theophyllin).

-  Bevor Sie den SMOK-Behälter befüllen oder nachfüllen, lesen Sie bi�e 
sorgfäl�g die untenstehenden Anweisungen. Bi�e lesen Sie auch sorgfäl�g 
die Befüllungsanweisungen, die mit dem E-Liquid geliefert werden, das Sie 
dampfen.

-  Bevor Sie das SMOK-Produkt mit E-Liquid befüllen: Überprüfen Sie zuerst, ob 
die Zerstäuberdüse auf dem E-Liquid-Behälter sicher an dem E-Liquid-Be-
hälter selbst angebracht ist und ob die Zerstäuberdüse mindestens 9 mm 
lang ist.

-  Überprüfen Sie dann, ob die Zerstäuberdüse, die an einem E-Liquid-Nachfüll-
behälter angebracht ist, sich leicht mit dem SMOK-Behälter verbinden und in 
ihn stecken lässt. Die Zerstäuberdüse, die an einem E-Liquid-Nachfüllbe-
hälter angebracht ist, muss schmaler und kleiner im Durchmesser sein als die 
Öffnung im SMOK-Behälter.

-  Stecken Sie die Zerstäuberdüse, die an einem E-Liquid-Nachfüllbehälter 
angebracht ist, sorgfäl�g in die Öffnung (d.h. Befüllungsschlitz) des 
SMOK-Behälters.

• Befüllungsanweisungen

RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod/ RPM 2 RPM Pod

• Nachdem Sie E-Liquid in einen Behälter mit einer neuen Spule eingeträufelt 
haben, lassen Sie bi�e den Behälter für 15 Minuten stehen, um die 
Möglichkeit der Spulenverbrennung zu vermeiden.

• Tauschen Sie den Spulenkopf aus. 
   Ziehen Sie den Behälter heraus und ziehen Sie dann die alte Spule heraus 

und installieren eine neue im Behälter.

• Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt NICHT, wenn:
-  es gebrochen ist, ausläu�, wenn Teile gesprungen oder verformt sind oder 

wenn das Produkt nicht rich�g funk�oniert hat.
-  unnormale Hitze beim Dampfen oder Aufladen au�ri�. Überladen Sie die 

Ba�erien nicht.
-  es besorgniserregendes Auslaufen von E-Liquid aus dem Behälter gibt.
-  es irgendeine wahrnehmbare Veränderung im Geschmack des E-Liquids gibt.
-  Verdacht auf eine mikrobielle oder andere Kontamina�on besteht.
-  der Behälter leer oder fast leer ist. Es sollte immer E-Liquid im Behälter sein, 

um eine trockene Beheizung und ein Verbrennen der Spule zu vermeiden.
-  DIESES PRODUKT SOLLTE ALLE 6 MONATE GEWARTET WERDEN. Wenn das 

Produkt eine Wartung versäumt, verwenden Sie es nicht. Fehlerha�e Ar�kel 
und Teile müssen vor der Wiederverwendung ausgetauscht werden.

• Allgemeine Verwendung:
-  Essen, trinken oder rauchen Sie nicht, während Sie dieses Produkt 

verwenden.
-  Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt in Maßen und in Übereins�mmung mit der 

Gebrauchsanweisung.
-  Dampfprodukte, einschließlich dieses Produkts, sollten nicht in verbotenen 

oder eingeschränkten Bereichen verwendet werden.
-  Dampfprodukte, einschließlich dieses Produkts, sollten nicht in Umgebungen 

mit hohen Sauerstoffgehalt verwendet werden.
-  Wir empfehlen, dass Sie Dampfprodukte, einschließlich dieses Produkts, 

nicht beim Fahren verwenden.
-  Die Verwendung von elektronischen Zigare�en kann unerwünschte 

Wirkungen auf Sie und die Menschen um Sie herum haben.

-  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Zerstäuberdüse des E-Liquid-Nachfüllbe-
hälters vollständig in den Befüllungsschlitz des SMOK-Behälters eingeführt ist 
und dass kein E-Liquid freigesetzt wird, bis die Zerstäuberdüse vollständig in 
den Befüllungsschlitz eingeführt ist, indem Sie davon absehen, den 
Auslösemechanismus des E-Liquid-Nachfüllbehälters zu berühren (siehe 
Anweisungen für den Behälter, der E-Liquid enthält) bis die Zerstäuberdüse 
vollständig in den SMOK-Behälter eingeführt ist.

-  Sobald die Zerstäuberdüse vollständig und sicher eingeführt ist und das 
Docking-System daher vollständig verbunden ist, geben Sie E-Liquid vom 
E-Liquid-Nachfüllbehälter ab (siehe Anweisungen für den E-Liquid-Nachfüll-
behälter). Das Abgeben von E-Liquid vom E-Liquid-Nachfüllbehälter sollte 
langsam, vorsich�g und von den Benutzern kontrolliert erfolgen, um 
sicherzustellen, dass absolut kein Auslaufen möglich ist.

-  Das Befüllen und Nachfüllen sollten außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
durchgeführt werden.

-  Das Befüllen und Nachfüllen sollten in ruhigen, stabilen Umgebungen 
durchgeführt werden. Das Nachfüllen sollte nicht in Autos, Zügen, 
Flugzeugen, Booten durchgeführt werden, die in Bewegung sind, oder an 
anderen Orten, wo es zu einem Auslaufen kommen kann.

-  Im Falle eines Auslaufens während des Befüllens oder Nachfüllens, tun Sie 
bi�e sofort Folgendes:

   (1) Sichern und schließen Sie den SMOK-Behälter und den E-Liquid-Nachfüll-
behälter;

   (2) Halten Sie diese Produkte außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern, 
Haus�eren und Tieren;

   (3) Besei�gen Sie das Verschü�ete sofort, indem Sie es aufwischen und in 
einem trockenen Papiertuch sammeln und dieses Tuch ausreichend 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern, Haus�eren und Tieren entsorgen;

   (4) Reinigen Sie den Bereich des Verschü�eten mit einem Desinfek�onsmit-
tel oder anderen Haushaltsreinigern. Handschuhe oder andere persönliche 
Schutzaussta�ung sollten verwendet werden, um das Verschü�ete zu 
besei�gen, wenn nö�g. Waschen Sie Ihre Hände danach gründlich. 
Verschü�etes sollte so schnell wie möglich besei�gt werden.

• Wenn Sie eines der oben genannten Symptome oder andere
   Nebenwirkungen bemerken, brechen Sie die Verwendung des Produkts 

sofort ab, suchen Sie einen Arzt auf und geben Sie dem Arzt das E�ke� und 
den Beipackze�el für das E-Liquid. Fahren Sie nicht, bedienen Sie keine 
Maschinen und üben Sie keine ähnlichen Tä�gkeiten aus.

• Wenn E-Liquid verschluckt wird, beachten Sie die Anweisungen des
   E-Liquid-Produkts - Suchen Sie unverzüglich einen Arzt auf (siehe 

Informa�onen zur Gi�informa�onszentrale unten).
• Wenn E-Liquid auf die Haut oder in den Mund gespritzt wird, waschen Sie 
   Haut und Mund gründlich mit kaltem Wasser. Weitere Informa�onen finden 

Sie in den Anweisungen des E-Liquid-Produktes. Suchen Sie unverzüglich 
einen Arzt auf (siehe Informa�onen zur Gi�informa�onszentrale unten).

• Suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf, wenn Sie unter erheblicher Übelkeit oder 
   Herzfrequenzveränderungen leiden. Wenn ein Kind mit einem E-Liquid in 

Kontakt kommt oder dieses verschluckt, sollten Sie sofort die Unfall- und 
No�allabteilung Ihres örtlichen Krankenhauses kontak�eren.



1.Ενεργοποίηση:
   Ενώ η συσκευή είναι απενεργοποιημένη, πατήστε γρήγορα το κουμπί 

πυροδότησης 5 φορές σε 2 δευτερόλεπτα για να την ενεργοποιήσετε. Η 
οθόνη εμφανίζει διαδοχικά το "RPM 2" και τις πληροφορίες 
απελευθέρωσης.

2.Άτμισμα:
   Ενώ η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη, πατήστε το ΚουμπίΠυροδότησης για 

ναατμίσετε (θα αναγκαστεί να σταματήσει ναλειτουργεί όταν το άτμισμα 
είναι μεγαλύτερο από 8 δευτερόλεπτα, απελευθερώστε και πιέστε ξανά για 
να ατμίσετε ξανά). 

   Πατήστε Γρήγορα το Κουμπί Πυροδότησης 3 φορές για να κλειδώσετε ή να 
ξεκλειδώσετε τη λειτουργία ατμίσματος.

3.ΚατάστασηΞεκλείδωτηςΟθόνης:
   (1)ΠατήστετοΚουμπίΕΠΑΝΩήΚΑΤΩγιαναεπιλέξετετηνεπιθυμητήσας ισχύ.
   (2)ατήστε το ΚουμπίΕΠΑΝΩ και ΚΑΤΩ ταυτόχρονα για να κλειδώσετε ή να 

ξεκλειδώσετε τη λειτουργία προσαρμογής ισχύος.
   (3)Πιέστε ταυτόχρονα το Κουμπί Πυροδότησης και το Κουμπί ΚΑΤΩ,για να 

εμφανίσετε τον αριθμό στη φούσκα
   (4)Πιέστε ταυτόχρονα το Κουμπί Πυροδότησης και το ΚουμπίΕΠΑΝΩ,για 

ναελέγξετε τον υπόλοιπο αριθμό Φούσκα
4.Απενεργοποίηση:Ενώ η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη, πατήστε γρήγορα 

του Κουμπί Πυροδότησης 5 φορές σε 2 δευτερόλεπτα για να την 
απενεργοποιήσετε.

-  Πριν το Άτμισμα
-  Γεμίστε πλήρως το δοχείο με το ηλεκτρονικό υγρό. 
-  Εισπνεύστε 2-3 φορές, ενώ η παροχή ενέργειας είναι απενεργοποιημένη και 

χωρίς να πιέσετε το Κουμπί Πυροδότησης.
-  Ξεκινήστε να ατμίζετε.
-  Σε περίπτωση που το ηλεκτρονικό υγρό αναρροφηθεί μέσω του προϊόντος 

SMOK στο στόμα, ξεπλύνετε αμέσως το στόμα σας, αναζητήστε ιατρική 
βοήθεια αν χρειαστεί και στη συνέχεια αφαιρέστε τον ψεκαστήρα και 
καθαρίστε το χυμένο υγρό πριν ατμίσετε ξανά.

Γενικές πληροφορίες ασφάλειας

• Το παρόν φυλλάδιο περιέχει σημαντικές πληροφορίες ασφάλειας. 
Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτό το φυλλάδιο πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν. Η ακατάλληλη χρήση ή ο χειρισμός αυτού του 
προϊόντος μπορεί να είναι επιβλαβής. 

• Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται μόνο για χρήση ως ηλεκτρονικό τσιγάρο, για την 
κατανάλωση ορισμένων ηλεκτρονικών υγρών. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το 
προϊόν για οποιονδήποτε άλλο σκοπό. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί 
ως συσκευή διακοπής του καπνίσματος.

• Για να χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν, το ηλεκτρονικό υγρό πρέπει να 
εισαχθεί στο δοχείο - όπως εξηγείται παρακάτω. ΜΟΝΟ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΑ ΥΓΡΑ 
ΠΟΥ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΟΥΝ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΔΙΚΑΙΟ ΤΗΣ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΗΣ ΕΝΩΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΟΠΟΙΟΝΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΛΛΟ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΟ ΝΟΜΟ, ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΝΤΑΙ 
ΣΤΟ ΠΑΡΟΝ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ. Συμβουλευτείτε έναν αξιόπιστο αντιπρόσωπο 
ηλεκτρονικού τσιγάρου και ηλεκτρονικού υγρού για συμβουλές σχετικά με 
τα ηλεκτρονικά υγρά που μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν σε αυτό το προϊόν.

• Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν, παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεκτικά 
τις πληροφορίες και τις οδηγίες για την ασφαλή χρήση που σχετίζονται με 
το ηλεκτρονικό υγρό που ατμίζεται μέσω αυτού προϊόντος. 

• Το προϊόν SMOK δεν πρέπει να προσφέρεται προς πώληση εκτός, 
ανεξάρτητα ή ξεχωριστά, από το κουτί ή το παρόν φυλλάδιο.

Οδηγίεςγιαασφαλήχρήση

Οδηγίεςχρήσηςτουπροϊόντοςγιαπρώτηφορά

• Χειριστείτε το προϊόν με προσοχή ανά πάσα στιγμή:
-  Αποφύγετε την πρόκληση ζημιάς στα εσωτερικά και εξωτερικά εξαρτήματα 

του προϊόντος.
-  Κρατήστε το προϊόν αυτό στεγνό ανά πάσα στιγμή. Μη βυθίζετε το προϊόν 

σε νερό, καθώς το προϊόν δεν είναι αδιάβροχο. Μην βυθίζετε αυτό το 
προϊόν σε διαβρωτικό ή αγώγιμο διάλυμα, καθώς μπορεί να προκύψουν 
σοβαρές ζημιές όπως βραχυκύκλωμα.

-  Εάν απορρίψετε αυτό το προϊόν, βεβαιωθείτε ότι:
   (1) το προϊόν δεν είναι σπασμένο, ραγισμένο ή θρυμματισμένο 
   (2) δεν υπάρχει διαρροή ηλεκτρονικού υγρού
   (3) τα εξαρτήματα δεν είναι χαλαρά και δεν έχουν ξεκολλήσει
   (4) το προϊόν λειτουργεί κανονικά και όπως προβλέπεται.
   (5) δεν υπάρχει ζημιά στο επιστόμιο. Καθαρίστε το προϊόν ιδιαίτερα το 

επιστόμιο. Αν κριθεί απαραίτητο, πηγαίνετε το προϊόν για συντήρηση σε 
έναν αξιόπιστοαντιπρόσωπο ηλεκτρονικού τσιγάρου με την εγγύηση. 

-  Μην επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε το προϊόν μόνοι σας, καθώς ενδέχεται 
να προκληθούν ζημιές ή τραυματισμοί.

-  Η μηχανική κρούση, η εξώθηση, το κτύπημα ή η ανακίνηση της συσκευής 
απαγορεύονται αυστηρά για την αποφυγή βλάβης στο κύκλωμα και στην  
μπαταρία.

-  Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες αποθήκευσης (παρακάτω).
-  Μην υπερφορτίζετε τις μπαταρίες. Εάν οι μπαταρίες υπερθερμανθούν μην 

χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν.
-  Μην τοποθετείτε το προϊόν σε ζεστό ή υγρό περιβάλλον.
-  Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν στη ζέστη, στο κρύο, στην υγρασία ή άμεσα στο 

ηλιακό φως.

• Πριν αγοράσετε το προϊόν, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν είναι αυθεντικό προϊόν 
SMOK. Τα παραποιημένα και πλαστά προϊόντα μπορεί να είναι επιβλαβή για 
την προσωπική υγεία. Για να επαληθεύσετε το προϊόν, χρησιμοποιήστε το 
νέο μας σύστημα επαλήθευσης κώδικα των προϊόντων AB. Σημείωση: 
Διατηρείτε προσεκτικά τους κωδικούς επαλήθευσης AB στη συσκευασία. Οι 
κωδικοί επαλήθευσης AB απαιτούνται και θα χρησιμοποιηθούν για την 
επαλήθευση προϊόντων και την εξυπηρέτηση μετά την πώληση.

-  Παρακαλούμε κατεβάστε και εγκαταστήστε την εφαρμογή IVPSTour.
-  Παρακαλούμε ανατρέξτε στον σύνδεσμο:
   h�ps: //www.smoktech.com/new-an�-counterfei�ng
   -system και, στη συνέχεια, ακολουθήστε τα βήματα που 
   περιγράφονται στο ΝΕΟ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΚΑΤΑΠΟΛΕΜΗΣΗΣ ΤΗΣ 
   ΠΑΡΑΠΟΙΗΣΗΣ για να επαληθεύσετε το προϊόν σας.
-  Μόνο το εξακριβωμένο προϊόν μπορεί να λάβει υπηρεσία εγγύησης. 
-  Εάν έχετε οποιεσδήποτε ερωτήσεις, επικοινωνήστε με τηSMOK μέσω e-mail, 

τηλεφώνου ή της ιστοσελίδας μας για να λάβετε περισσότερη βοήθεια. 
• Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν, διαβάστε προσεκτικά ολόκληρο το 

φυλλάδιο οδηγιών χρήσης.
• Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν για πρώτη φορά, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν 

περιέχει όλα τα σχετικάμέρη και εξαρτήματα:
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Το Σετ Περιλαμβάνει
Τυπική έκδοση ΕΕ

• 1 x RPM 2 Device (2000mAh)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod (RPM 2 Meshed 0.16Ω Coil Preinstalled) (7ml)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM Pod (RPM Mesh 0.4Ω Coil Preinstalled) (7ml)
• 1 x Καλώδιο τύπου-C
• 1 x Εγχειρίδιο χρήστη

Έκδοση EE 2ml 

• 1 x RPM 2 Device (2000mAh)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod (RPM 2 Meshed 0.16Ω Coil Preinstalled) (2ml)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM Pod (RPM Mesh 0.4Ω Coil Preinstalled) (2ml)
• 1 x Καλώδιο τύπου-C
• 1 x Εγχειρίδιο χρήστη

Εξαρτήματα

Πώς να χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν

Η εικόνα είναι μόνο για αναφορά, παρακαλώ ανατρέξτε στο 
συγκεκριμένο στοιχείο.

Greek / 06

Επιστόμιο

Δοχείο
Κεφαλή Σπειρώματος

Οπή εισόδου αέρα
Κουμπί Έκτακτης Ανάγκης

Οθόνη TFT 1,14 ιντσών

Κουμπί Πάνω/Κάτω

Θύρα TYPE-C

• Πριν τελειώσει το ηλεκτρονικό υγρό σε ένα προϊόν SMOK, προσθέστε το 
ηλεκτρονικό υγρό στο δοχείο. Αυτό πρέπει να γίνει πριν τελειώσει το 
ηλεκτρονικόυγρό για να αποφευχθεί η καύση του σπειρώματος. 

• Για οδηγίες σχετικά με την αναπλήρωση του προϊόντος SMOK με 
ηλεκτρονικόυγρό, οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να ανατρέξουν στις παρακάτω 
οδηγίες και τις οδηγίες για τα μπουκάλια που περιέχουν ηλεκτρονικόυγρό. 

• Οι χρήστες θα πρέπει πρώτα να βεβαιωθούν ότι το ακροφύσιο που είναι 
συνδεδεμένο με ένα μπουκάλι ηλεκτρονικού υγρού μπορεί εύκολα να 
συνδεθεί - και να εισέλθει στο δοχείοSMOK. Το ακροφύσιο που είναι 
προσαρτημένο σε μια φιάλη ηλεκτρονικού υγρού πρέπει να έχει μικρότερη 
διάμετρο από το άνοιγμα (υποδοχή πλήρωσης) του δοχείουSMOK. Το 
άνοιγμα (υποδοχή πλήρωσης) του προϊόντος SMOKβρίσκεται παρακάτω. Το 
ακροφύσιο μίας φιάλης ηλεκτρονικού υγρού πρέπει να είναι μικρότερο από 
τις μετρήσεις διαμέτρου παρακάτω.

Οδηγίες πλήρωσης του προϊόντος με ηλεκτρονικό υγρό

• Αποθηκεύστε: 
-  Μακριά από παιδιά. 
-  Κλειδώνοντας. 
-  Ξεχωριστά και μακριά από φαγητό και ποτό.
-  Ξεχωριστά και μακριά από ιατρικά προϊόντα και φάρμακα. 
-  Μακριά από κατοικίδια και άλλα ζώα. 
-  Σε όρθια θέση και ασφαλισμένη για να αποφευχθεί η πτώση και η διαρροή. 
-  Φυλάσσοντας το σε σκοτεινό και καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο κάτω από 30 ℃.
• Μην αποθηκεύετε για μεγάλες περιόδους,όταν περιέχει ηλεκτρονικό υγρό. 

Εάν το προϊόν πρόκειται να μην χρησιμοποιηθεί για περίοδο 2-3 ημερών: 
αφαιρέστε το δοχείο και χύστε το εσωτερικό ηλεκτρονικό υγρό για να 
αποφύγετε τη διείσδυση του ηλεκτρονικού υγρού μέσα στο προϊόν με 
αποτέλεσμα τη συντόμευση του προσδόκιμου ζωής του προϊόντος.

• Σε περίπτωση που δεν χρησιμοποιείτε την συσκευή για παρατεταμένες 
περιόδους, απενεργοποιήστε την και αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία εάν το προϊόν 
έχει αποσπώμενη μπαταρία (απενεργοποιήστε το MOD σε περιπτώσεις 
ενσωματωμένων μπαταριών), στεγανοποιήστε τη μπαταρία, το mod και τον 
ατμοποιητή και αποθηκεύστε τα ξεχωριστά.

• Μην τοποθετείτε αυτό το προϊόν σε εξωτερικό χώεο ή σε αυτοκίνητο κάτω 
από έντονο ηλιακό φως, καθώς μπορεί να προκληθεί υπερθέρμανση και 
ζημιά στο κύκλωμα, προκαλώντας έτσι πυρκαγιά λόγω της υψηλής 
θερμοκρασίας.

Οδηγίες αποθήκευσης

Οδηγίες σπειρώματος

• Μην φορτίζετε αυτό το προϊόν σε ζεστό, κρύο, υγρό περιβάλλον ή υπό 
άμεσο ηλιακό φως, καθώς ενδέχεται να προκύψει βραχυκύκλωμα.

• Μην φορτίζετε αυτό το προϊόν κοντά σε φωτιά, θερμή εστία ή καύσιμα ή 
εκρηκτικά υλικά ή αέριο.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε φορτιστή μπαταρίας υψηλότερο από 5V. Παρακαλούμε 
χρησιμοποιήστε την αρχική γραμμή φόρτισης και τον αξιόπιστο φορτιστή.

• Παρακαλούμε αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο USB εντός 2 ωρών από την πλήρη 
φόρτιση της μπαταρίας για να παρατείνετε τη διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας.

Οδηγίες σχετικά με τη φόρτιση
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Μέγεθος της υποδοχής πλήρωσης του δοχείου

5mm

5m
m

Αυτό το προϊόν δεν περιλαμβάνει ηλεκτρονικά υγρά ή δοχεία που περιέχουν 
ηλεκτρονικά υγρά. Τα ηλεκτρονικά υγρά πρέπει να αγοράζονται ξεχωριστά - 
και στη συνέχεια να εισάγονται σε αυτά τα προϊόντα. Κατά την πλήρωση ή 
επαναπλήρωση ενός δοχείου SMOK, παρακαλούμε ελέγξτε εάν το 
ακροφύσιο είναι συνδεδεμένο σε ένα δοχείο ηλεκτρονικού υγρού και ότι: 
- είναι ασφαλώς στερεωμένο στο δοχείο ηλεκτρονικού υγρού. 
- το ακροφύσιο δεν έχει μήκος μικρότερο από 9χιλιοστά.
- το μέγεθος του ακροφυσίου είναι στενότερο από την υποδοχή πλήρωσης 
του δοχείου SMOKγια να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο δερματικής επαφής και 
τυχαίας κατάποση του ηλεκτρονικού υγρού.

Παρακαλούμε χρησιμοποιήστε ένα 
ασφαλώς τοποθετημένο 
ακροφύσιο μήκους τουλάχιστον 9
χιλιοστά όταν αναπληρώνετε 
τοηλεκτρονικόυγρό
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Αυτό το προϊόν δεν συνιστάται για χρήση από νέους και μη καπνιστές.

Σύσταση σχετικά με τους νέους και τους μη καπνιστές

Αντενδείξεις για ευάλωτες ομάδες
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Αντενδείξεις

• Κατά τη διάρκεια του ατμίσματος, οι χρήστες ενδέχεται να παρουσιάσουν 
πιθανές δυσμενείς επιπτώσεις. Για να αποφύγετε τις δυσμενείς επιπτώσεις, 
συνιστάται η χρήση του υγρού αναπλήρωσης με χαμηλότερη 
περιεκτικότητα νικοτίνης ή χωρίς νικοτίνη. Οι ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες 
μπορεί να περιλαμβάνουν:

-  Ερεθισμό του στόματος και του λαιμού
-  Βήχα
-  Ζαλάδα
-  Ναυτία/εμετό
-  Λόξιγκα
-  Ταχυπαλμία
-  Πονοκέφαλο
-  Ζαλάδα
-  Αίσθημα ζάλης ή λιποθυμίας
-  Μη φυσιολογικός καρδιακός ρυθμός
-  Στομαχική δυσφορία
-  Ρινική συμφόρηση

Πιθανές δυσμενείς επιπτώσεις

Εθισμός και τοξικότητα

• Η νικοτίνη είναι μια πολύ εθιστική ουσία, δεν συνιστάται να χρησιμοποιείται 
από νέους, μη καπνιστές και εκείνους που δεν ατμίζουν ήδη. Μόλις αρχίσετε 
να χρησιμοποιείτε νικοτίνη, ίσως να είναι δύσκολο να σταματήσετε. Οι 
περισσότεροι άνθρωποι έχουν ελάχιστο όφελος από τη χρήση της νικοτίνης, 
επομένως είναι καλύτερα να μην ξεκινήσουν ποτέ.

• Αν και τα επίπεδα που παρατηρήθηκαν κατά τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος 
δεν πρέπει να είναι επικίνδυνα, εάν υποφέρετε επίμονα από οποιεσδήποτε 
παρενέργειες ή έχετε σημαντικές αλλαγές στην αναπνοή ή τον καρδιακό 
ρυθμό, θα πρέπει να συμβουλευτείτε το γιατρό σας.

• Η νικοτίνη είναι τοξική σε περίπτωση πρόσληψης (κατάποση).
• Τα προϊόντα που περιέχουν νικοτίνη πρέπει να φυλάσσονται μακριά από τα 

μάτια και την προσιτότητα των παιδιών (και κατοικίδιων και ζώων).

Πληροφορίες Ιατρικής Επικοινωνίας και Κέντρο Δηλητηριάσεων

• Για επείγοντα – συμπεριλαμβανομένης της πρόσληψης ή της κατάποσης 
υγρού αναπλήρωσης - ζητήστε άμεση ιατρική βοήθεια στο Τμήμα 
Ατυχημάτων και Έκτακτης Ανάγκης του νοσοκομείου ή στο τηλέφωνο 999.

• Διαφορετικά, για ιατρικές συμβουλές ή πληροφορίες, πρέπει να 
επικοινωνήσετε με τον γενικό ιατρό ή το NHS 111 (ή το NHS 24 στη Σκωτία) 
στο 111 (για εικοσιτετράωρες συμβουλές υγείας).

• Η εθνική υπηρεσία πληροφοριών για τις δηλητηριάσεις στο Ηνωμένο 
Βασίλειο δεν είναι σε θέση να παράσχει κλινικές συμβουλές στο κοινό.

Καταγγελίες και ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες

Παρακαλούμε αναφέρετε καταγγελίες ή ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες σε:
Shenzhen IVPS TechnologyCo., Ltd.
Διεύθυνση: Building #69, Liantang Industrial Area, Tangwei Community, 
FenghuangSubdistrict, Guangming District, Shenzhen,Κίνα
• Ιστότοπος: www.smoktech.com
• Email: support@smoktech.com
• Τηλέφωνο: + 86 755 86347180

Στοιχεία επικοινωνίας κατασκευαστή

Shenzhen IVPS TechnologyCo., Ltd.
Διεύθυνση: 101, Building #69, Liantang Industrial Area, Tangwei Community, 
FenghuangSubdistrict, Guangming District, Shenzhen, Κίνα
• Ιστότοπος: www.smoktech.com
• Email: support@smoktech.com
• Τηλέφωνο: + 86 755 86347180

Συστατικά

Αυτό το προϊόν δεν περιέχει υγρό αναπλήρωσης όταν πωλείται στον 
καταναλωτή. Για τη λίστα των συστατικών του ηλεκτρονικού υγρού – δείτε τις 
πληροφορίες του υγρού αναπλήρωσης.

Ένδειξη για χορήγηση ανά δόση
Αυτό το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί και κατασκευαστεί για να παρέχει δόσεις 
νικοτίνης σε σταθερά επίπεδα κατά τη διάρκεια κανονικών συνθηκών χρήσης, 
κατά τη διάρκεια της αναμενόμενης διάρκειας ζωής του προϊόντος SMOK. Η 
χορήγηση νικοτίνης ανά δόση εξαρτάται από την χρήση του υγρού 
αναπλήρωσης. Για υγρό αναπλήρωσης που περιέχει 3 mg/mL νικοτίνη: 
περίπου 105 ug/10 εισπνοές, Για υγρό αναπλήρωσης που περιέχει 6mg/mL: 
περίπου 216 ug/10 εισπνοές, Για υγρό αναπλήρωσης που περιέχει 12 mg/mL: 
περίπου 408 ug/10 εισπνοές. Αυτό είναι μόνο μια ένδειξη και εκτίμηση.

Στοιχεία επικοινωνίας νομικού ή φυσικού προσώπου εντός 
της ΕΕ

• Αυτό το προϊόν πρέπει να συντηρείται κάθε 6 μήνες από έναν αξιόπιστο 
αντιπρόσωπο ηλεκτρονικού τσιγάρου. Παρακαλούμε διατηρήστε αντίγραφο 
της εγγύησής σας και δώστε στους αντιπροσώπους την εγγύηση για την 
συντήρηση.

• Εάν η συντήρηση του προϊόντος είναι ανέφικτη, επειδή αυτό έχει σπάσει ή 
παρουσιάζει δυσλειτουργίες: μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν και 
απορρίψτε το με τον κατάλληλο τρόπο. 

• Για απόρριψη - Μην απορρίπτετε το προϊόν σε κάδους κοινής χρήσης, 
παρακαλούμε ακολουθήστε τους τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς για την 
ανακύκλωση και τηναπόρριψη των μπαταριών.

Οδηγίεςσυντήρησηςκαιαπόρριψης

Greek / 10

όχι λιγότερο 
από 9mm

Η προειδοποίηση υγείας που ακολουθεί ισχύει όταν το προϊόν 
χρησιμοποιείται όπως έχει σχεδιαστεί και φορτιστεί / γεμίσει με υγρό που 
περιέχει νικοτίνη.

Προειδοποίηση για την Υγεία

• ΚΡΑΤΗΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΜΑΚΡΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΠΑΙΔΙΑ.
• Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται να περιέχει τη νικοτίνη που περιέχει - 

υγρό αναπλήρωσης . Η ΝΙΚΟΤΙΝΗ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΟ 
ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟ ΥΓΡΟ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΕΠΙΚΙΝΔΥΝΗ. ΤΑ ΠΑΙΔΙΑ ΔΕΝ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ 
ΕΧΟΥΝ ΠΡΟΣΒΑΣΗ ΣΤΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΑ ΥΓΡΑ.

• Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει μικρά κομμάτια τα οποία μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν κίνδυνο πνιγμού για τα παιδιά.

Προειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με τα παιδιά

• Αυτό το προϊόν είναι κατάλληλο μόνο για άτομα 18 χρονών και 
άνω.

• Αυτό το προϊόν δεν συνιστάται για γυναίκες που είναι έγκυες ή 
θηλάζουν.

Αυτό το προϊόνπεριέχεινικοτίνη, 
ουσίαηοποίαείναιπολύεθιστική.
Δενσυνιστάταιγιαχρήσηαπόνέουςκαιμηκαπνιστές.

• Αντιπρόσωπος κατασκευαστή στην ΕΕ: IVPS Technology B.V
• Διεύθυνση: IVPS Technology B.V, Zekeringstraat 17 A, 1014BM 
Amsterdam, Netherlands
• Ιστοσελίδα: www.smoktech.com
• Email: support@smoktech.com
• Τηλέφωνο: 0036 1 6188870

• Αυτό το προϊόν δεν είναι κατάλληλο για:
-  Άτομα ηλικίας κάτω των 18.
-  Ανθρώπους που είναι άρρωστοι ή έχουν κάποιες ιατρικές παθήσεις.
-  Ανθρώπους που λαμβάνουν φαρμακευτική αγωγή.
-  Ανθρώπους με συγκεκριμένες αλλεργίες.
• Αυτό το προϊόν δεν συνιστάται για χρήση από:
-  Νέους ανθρώπους και μη καπνιστές.
-  Γυναίκες που είναι έγκυες ή θηλάζουν.
• Η κατανάλωση ηλεκτρονικών υγρών δεν συνιστάται για άτομα που πάσχουν 

από καρδιακή νόσο, υψηλή αρτηριακή πίεση, διαβήτη ή εκείνους που 
λαμβάνουν φάρμακα για κατάθλιψη ή άσθμα.

• Η κατανάλωση ηλεκτρονικών υγρών δεν είναι κατάλληλη για εκείνους που 
παρουσιάζουν υπερευαισθησία στη νικοτίνη ή σε οποιοδήποτε άλλο σχετικό 
συστατικό που περιέχεται σε ένα υγρό αναπλήρωσης (δείτε τα συστατικά 
στοιχεία του υγρού αναπλήρωσης για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες).

• Τα υγρά αναπλήρωσης μπορεί να περιέχουν αλλεργιογόνα. Οι χρήστες δεν 
θα πρέπει να καταναλώνουν υγρά αναπλήρωσης, και δεν θα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιούν αυτό το προϊόν, εάν έχουν αλλεργία σε οποιοδήποτε από τα 
συστατικά του ηλεκτρονικού υγρού (δείτε τα συστατικά του ηλεκτρονικού 
υγρού για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες).

• Τα υγρά αναπλήρωσης μπορεί να περιέχουν ευαισθητοποιητές του 
δέρματος, ή ουσίες που ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν ευαισθητοποίηση του 
δέρματος. Οι χρήστες δεν θα πρέπει να καταναλώνουν ή να χρησιμοποιούν 
υγρά αναπλήρωσης, και δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούν αυτό το προϊόν, 
εάν έχουν μια αλλεργική αντίδραση τύπου ευαισθητοποίησης στην επαφή 
σε οποιοδήποτε συστατικό του υγρού αναπλήρωσης (δείτε τα συστατικά 
ηλεκτρονικών υγρών για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες).

• Η κατανάλωση ηλεκτρονικών υγρών δεν συνιστάται για άτομα που πάσχουν 
από προβλήματα ήπατος ή νεφρών ή για άτομα που πάσχουν από 
μακροχρόνια ασθένεια του φάρυγγα.

• Αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από έγκυες γυναίκες ή 
γυναίκες που θηλάζουν χωρίς να ζητήσουν τη συμβουλή γιατρού ή 
επαγγελματία υγείας.

• Θα πρέπει να συμβουλευτείτε το γιατρό σας ή άλλο επαγγελματία υγείας 
πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν εάν:

-  Έχετε καρδιακές παθήσεις (όπως μια προηγούμενη καρδιακή προσβολή, 
εγκεφαλικό επεισόδιο ή διαταραχές που επηρεάζουν τον καρδιακό παλμό 
και τον ρυθμό).

-  Έχετε αναπνευστικά προβλήματα (όπως εμφύσημα, άσθμα, βρογχίτιδα ή 
άλλες ασθένειες που επηρεάζουν την αναπνευστική οδό σας).

-  Έχετε υπερδραστήριο θυρεοειδή αδένα (ή άλλη ασθένεια που επηρεάζει το 
θυρεοειδή ή εάν έχετε διαταραχές των επινεφριδίων ή του θυρεοειδούς 
αδένα).

-  Έχετε διαβήτη (η χρήση νικοτίνης μπορεί να απαιτήσει αλλαγές στη 
φαρμακευτική αγωγή σας και πιο προσεκτική παρακολούθηση των 
επιπέδων σακχάρου στο αίμα).

- Είστε έγκυος ή θηλάζετε (η νικοτίνη είναι ικανή να διασχίσει το φραγμό του 
πλακούντα και παρουσιάζει κίνδυνο για το έμβρυο) Η χρήση νικοτίνης στην 
εγκυμοσύνη θα πρέπει να ελαχιστοποιείται ή να αποφεύγεται εντελώς Η 
νικοτίνη μπορεί να εκκρίνεται στο μητρικό γάλα).

-  Έχετε καρδιακή ανεπάρκεια, νεφρική ή ηπατική δυσλειτουργία, 
πνευμονικές διαταραχές ή πνευμονικές παθήσεις.

-  Έχετε έλκη στομάχου ή δωδεκαδακτύλου.
-  Το κάπνισμα και σε μικρότερο βαθμό η νικοτίνη μπορεί να επηρεάσει την 

πρόσληψη ορισμένων φαρμάκων.
   Πριν μεταβείτε σε μια πηγή νικοτίνης μη-καπνιστών, μπορεί να χρειαστεί να 

μιλήσετε στο γιατρό σας σχετικά με την ανάγκη προσαρμογής της 
δοσολογίας ορισμένων φαρμάκων. (Αυτές περιλαμβάνουν, αλλά δεν 
περιορίζονται σε αυτές, κλοζαπίνη, ηπαρίνη, προπρανολόλη, ροπινιρόλη και 
θεοφυλλίνη).

-  ΠρινγεμίσετεήσυμπληρώσετετοδοχείοSMOK, 
παρακαλούμεδιαβάστεπροσεκτικάτιςπαρακάτωοδηγίες. Παρακαλούμε 
επίσης διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες πλήρωσης που παρέχονται μαζί με 
το ηλεκτρονικό υγρό που ατμίζετε. 

-  Πριν την πλήρωση του προϊόντος SMOK με ηλεκτρονικό υγρό: ελέγξτε 
πρώτα ότι το ακροφύσιο στο δοχείο ηλεκτρονικού υγρού είναι σταθερά 
στερεωμένο στο ίδιο το δοχείο ηλεκτρονικού υγρού και ότι το ακροφύσιο 
έχει μήκος τουλάχιστον 9mm. 

-  Στη συνέχεια, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ακροφύσιο που είναι προσαρτημένο σε 
ένα δοχείο επαναπλήρωσης ηλεκτρονικού υγρού μπορεί εύκολα να 
συνδεθεί - και να εισέλθει στο δοχείοSMOK. Το ακροφύσιο που είναι 
προσαρτημένο σε ένα δοχείο επαναπλήρωσης ηλεκτρονικού υγρού πρέπει 
να είναι στενότερο και μικρότερο σε διάμετρο από το άνοιγμα του δοχείου
SMOK. 

-  Συνδέστε προσεκτικά το ακροφύσιο που είναι προσαρτημένο σε ένα δοχείο 
επαναπλήρωσης ηλεκτρονικού υγρού, μέσα στο άνοιγμα (δηλ. 

• Οδηγίες Πλήρωσης

RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod/ RPM 2 RPM Pod

• Αφού χύσετε το ηλεκτρονικό υγρό σε ένα δοχείο με ένα νέο σπείρωμα, 
κρατήστε το δοχείο για 15 λεπτά για να αποφύγετε την πιθανότητα 
καψίματος του σπειρώματος.

• Αντικαταστήστε την κεφαλή του σπειρώματος. Τραβήξτε έξω το δοχείο και 
στη συνέχεια τραβήξτε έξω το παλιό σπείρωμα και τοποθετήστε ένα 
καινούργιο στο δοχείο.

-  ΚΡΑΤΗΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΜΑΚΡΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΑ ΠΑΙΔΙΑ.
• ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν εάν: 
-  σπάσει, υπάρχει διαρροή, ή εάν τα μέρη του είναι ραγισμένα ή 

παραμορφωμένα ή εάν το προϊόν έχει βλάβη. 
-  κατά τη διάρκεια του ατμίσματος ή της φόρτισης παρουσιάζεται 

ασυνήθιστη θερμότητα. Μην υπερφορτίζετε τις μπαταρίες. 
-  υπάρχει σχετική διαρροή ηλεκτρονικού υγρού από το δοχείο.
-  υπάρχει οποιαδήποτε αισθητή αλλαγή στη γεύση του ηλεκτρονικού υγρού. 
-  υπάρχει υποψία μικροβιακής ή άλλης μόλυνσης. 
-  το δοχείο είναι άδειο ή σχεδόν άδειο. Το ηλεκτρονικό υγρό θα πρέπει πάντα 

να βρίσκεται στο δοχείο για να αποφεύγεται η ξηρή θέρμανση και η καύση 
του σπειρώματος.

-  ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΚΑΘΕ 6 ΜΗΝΕΣ. Εάν η συντήρηση 
του προϊόντος είναι ανέφικτη, μην το χρησιμοποιείτε. Τα ελαττωματικά 
αντικείμενα και εξαρτήματα πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται πριν από την 
επαναχρησιμοποίηση.

• Γενικήχρήση:
-  Μην τρώτε, πίνετε ή καπνίζετε κατά τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος.
-  Χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν με μέτρο και σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 

χρήσης.
-  Τα προϊόντα ατμίσματος, συμπεριλαμβανομένου αυτού του προϊόντος, δεν 

πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε περιοχές υπό απαγόρευση ή περιορισμό.
-  Τα προϊόντα ατμίσματος, συμπεριλαμβανομένου αυτού του προϊόντος, δεν 

πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε περιβάλλοντα με υψηλή περιεκτικότητα σε 
οξυγόνο.

-  Συνιστούμε να μην χρησιμοποιείτε προϊόντα ατμίσματος, όπως αυτό το 
προϊόν, κατά την οδήγηση. 

- Η χρήση ηλεκτρονικών τσιγάρων μπορεί να προκαλέσει ανεπιθύμητες 
ενέργειες σε εσάς και τους ανθρώπους γύρω σας.

Στηνυποδοχήπλήρωσης) τουδοχείουSMOK.
-  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ακροφύσιο του δοχείου επαναπλήρωσης ηλεκτρονικού 

υγρού έχει εισαχθεί πλήρως στη σχισμή πλήρωσης του δοχείουSMOK και ότι 
δεν υπάρχει απελευθέρωση του ηλεκτρονικού υγρού έως ότου το 
ακροφύσιο εισαχθεί πλήρως στην υποδοχή πλήρωσης αποφεύγοντας να 
αγγίξει τον μηχανισμό απελευθέρωσηςτου δοχείου επαναπλήρωσης 
ηλεκτρονικού υγρού (βλέπε οδηγίες για το δοχείο που περιέχει το 
ηλεκτρονικό υγρό) έως ότου το ακροφύσιο εισαχθεί πλήρως στο δοχείο 
SMOK. 

-  Αφού το ακροφύσιο εισαχθεί πλήρως και ασφαλώς και το σύστημα 
σύνδεσης είναι συνεπώς πλήρως συνδεδεμένο, απελευθερώστε το 
ηλεκτρονικό υγρό από το δοχείο επαναπλήρωσης ηλεκτρονικού υγρού 
(βλέπε οδηγίες για το δοχείο επαναπλήρωσης ηλεκτρονικού υγρού). Η 
απελευθέρωση του ηλεκτρονικού υγρού από το δοχείο επαναπλήρωσης 
αυτού θα πρέπει να είναι αργή, προσεκτική και να παρακολουθείται από 
τους χρήστες, ώστε να διασφαλίζεται ότι δεν θα υπάρξει καμία διαρροή.

-  Η πλήρωση και επαναπλήρωση θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται μακριά από 
παιδιά.

-  Η πλήρωση και επαναπλήρωση πρέπει να γίνεται σε ήρεμο, σταθερό 
περιβάλλον. Η επαναπλήρωση δεν πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται σε 
αυτοκίνητα, τρένα, αεροπλάνα, σκάφη κατά τη μετακίνηση ή σε άλλα 
σημεία που ενδέχεται να υπάρξει διαρροή.

-  Σε περίπτωση διαρροής κατά τη διάρκεια πλήρωσης ή επαναπλήρωσης, 
παρακαλούμε αμέσως: 

   (1) Ασφαλίστε και κλείστε το δοχείοSMOK και το δοχείο επαναπλήρωσης 
ηλεκτρονικού υγρού.

   (2) Κρατήστε τα προϊόντα αυτά μακριά από παιδιά, κατοικίδια και άλλα ζώα.
   (3) Καθαρίστε αμέσως τη διαρροή σκουπίζοντας και συλλέγοντας το χυμένο 

υγρό σε μια στεγνή πετσέτα και απορρίπτοντας την πετσέτα μακριά από 
παιδιά, κατοικίδια και άλλα ζώα.

   (4) Καθαρίστε την περιοχή διαρροής με απολυμαντικά ή άλλα προϊόντα 
καθαρισμού οικιακής χρήσης. Όταν κρίνεται απαραίτητοπρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιούνται γάντια ή άλλος εξοπλισμός ατομικής προστασίας για τον 
καθαρισμό των διαρροών. Πλύνετε καλά τα χέρια μετά τη διαδικασία. Οι 
διαρροές πρέπει να καθαρίζονται το ταχύτερο δυνατό.

• Εάν εμφανίσετε κάποιο από τα παραπάνω συμπτώματα ή άλλες 
ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες, ζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια και δώστε στον ιατρικό 
ειδικό την ετικέτα και το φυλλάδιο του υγρού αναπλήρωσης. Μην οδηγείτε 
και μη χειρίζεστε μηχανές ή ασχολείστε με παρόμοιες δραστηριότητες.

• Εάν το υγρό αναπλήρωσης καταποθεί - ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες του υγρού 
αναπλήρωσης – ζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια όταν χρειάζεται (δείτε 
πληροφορίες για το κέντρο δηλητηριάσεων παρακάτω).

• Εάν το υγρό αναπλήρωσης πιτσιλιστεί στο δέρμα ή στο στόμα - πλύνετε το 
δέρμα και το στόμα καλά με κρύο νερό - ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες του υγρού 
αναπλήρωσης - αναζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια όταν χρειάζεται (δείτε 
πληροφορίες για το κέντρο δηλητηριάσεων παρακάτω).

• Εάν παρατηρήσετε σημαντική ναυτία ή αλλαγές στον καρδιακό ρυθμό, 
αναζητήστε άμεση ιατρική φροντίδα. Εάν ένα παιδί έρχεται σε επαφή ή 
καταπιεί υγρό αναπλήρωσης, πρέπει να επικοινωνήσετε αμέσως με το 
τμήμα ατυχημάτων και έκτακτης ανάγκης του τοπικού νοσοκομείου.



1.Zapnu�:
   Když je zařízení vypnuté, rychle 5krát za sebou za 2 sekundy s�skněte tlačítko 

Zapalování, abyste provedli zapnu�. Na obrazovce se poté zobrazí „RPM 2“ a 
informace o verzi;

2. Vapování:
   Když je zařízení zapnuté, s�sknu�m tlačítka Zapalování vapujte. Pokud bude 

vapování delší než 8 sekund, zařízení vynuceně přestane fungovat. 
Uvolněním tlačítka Zapalování a opětovným s�sknu�m znovu vapujte.

   Trojitým rychlým s�sknu�m tlačítka Zapalování zamkněte nebo odemkněte 
funkci vapování.

3. Stav odemčené obrazovky:
   1) S�sknu�m tlačítka NAHORU nebo tlačítka DOLŮ zvolte požadovanou 

wa�áž.
   2) Současným s�sknu�m tlačítka NAHORU a tlačítka DOLŮ zamkněte nebo 

odemkněte funkci nastavení wa�áže;
   3) Současným s�sknu�m tlačítka Zapalovánía tlačítka DOLŮ odstraňte číslo 

potahy;
   4) Současným s�skněte tlačítka Zapalování a tlačítka NAHORU zvzkontrolovat 

zbývající počet potahy.
4. Vypnu�: Když je zařízení zapnuté, rychlým s�sknu�m tlačítka Zapalování 

5krát za sebou za 2 sekundy jej vypnete.
-  Před vapováním
-  Kapsli naplňte úplně e-liquidem.
-  Když je zařízení vypnuté, proveďte 2–3 potáhnu�, aniž byste s�skli tlačítko 

Zapalování.
-  Začněte vapovat.
-  Pokud e–liquid vtáhnete přes výrobek SMOK do úst, ihned si úplně 

vypláchněte ústa a v případě potřeby vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc (viz níže), 
poté odstraňte rozprašovač a před opětovným vapováním rozli� vyčistěte.

Obecné bezpečnostní informace

• Tento leták obsahuje důležité bezpečnostní informace. Před používáním 
výrobku si prosím pečlivě přečtěte tento leták. Nesprávné používání nebo 
manipulace s �mto výrobkem mohou být nebezpečné.

• Tento výrobek je určený pouze k používání jako elektrická cigareta a pro 
konzumaci určitých e-liquidů. Tento výrobek nepoužívejte pro žádné jiné 
účely. Tento výrobek není navržen, aby sloužil jako zařízení pro odvykání 
kouření.

• Chcete-li používat tento výrobek, musíte do kapsle vložit e-liquid – jak je 
popsáno níže. V TOMTO VÝROBKU BY SE MĚLY POUŽÍVAT POUZE E-LIQUIDY, 
KTERÉ SPLŇUJÍ ZÁKONE EVROPSKÉ UNIE A DALŠÍ PŘÍSLUŠNÉ ZÁKONY. 
Vyhledejte renomovaného prodejce e-cigaret a e-liquidů a požádejte jej o 
radu, jaké e-liquidy lze používat v tomto výrobku.

• Před používáním tohoto výrobku si pečlivě přečtěte všechny informace a 
pokyny ohledně bezpečného používání e-liquidu k vapování pomocí tohoto 
výrobku.

• Výrobek SMOK se nesmí nabízet k prodeji mimo, nezávisle nebo odděleně od 
krabice nebo tohoto letáku.

Pokyny pro bezpečné používání

Pokyny pro první použití výrobku

• S �mto výrobkem vždy manipulujte opatrně:
-  Zamezte poškození interních a externích součás� výrobku.
-  Výrobek udržujte vždy suchý. Výrobek neponořujte do vody, protože není 

vodotěsný. Výrobek chraňte před působením korozivních a vodivých roztoků, 
protože by mohlo dojít k jeho vážnému poškození, například vyzkratováním.

-  Pokud vám tento výrobek upadne, ujistěte se, že:
   (1) výrobek není rozbitý, nalomený ani rozmlácený;
   (2) e-liquid nevytéká;
   (3) součás� nejsou uvolněné ani se neoddělily;
   (4) výrobek funguje normálně tak, jak je zamýšleno;
   (5) náustek není poškozený. Výrobek a obzvlášť náustekčistěte. V případě 

potřeby vezměte výrobek se záručním listem do servisu k
   renomovanému prodejci elektronických cigaret.
   Nepokoušejte se výrobek demontovat nebo smontovat sami, protože by 

mohlo dojít k poškození výrobku nebo zraněníosob.
-  Z důvodu ochrany obvodu a bateriového článku je výslovně zakázáno 

vystavovat výrobek mechanickým nárazům, tlaku, úderům či otřesům.
-  Dodržujte pokyny pro skladování (uvedené níže).
-  Baterie nepřebíjejte. Pokud se baterie přehřívají, tento výrobek nepoužívejte.
-  Výrobek neumisťujte do horkého ani vlhkého prostředí.
-  Výrobek nevystavujte horku, chladu, vlhkos� ani přímému slunečnímu světlu.
-  VÝROBEK UDRŽUJTE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ.
• Výrobek NEPOUŽÍVEJTE, pokud:

• Před koupí výrobku ověřte, zda je tento výrobek auten�ckým výrobkem 
společnos� SMOK. Falešné a padělané výrobky mohou poškodit zdraví osob. 
Chcete-li výrobek ověřit, použijte náš nový systém kódů AB pro ověření 
výrobku. Poznámka: Ověřovací kódy AB nechte na balíčku. Ověřovací kódy AB 
jsou povinné a používají se k ověření výrobku a služeb po prodeji.

-  Stáhněte si a nainstalujte aplikaci IVPS Tour.
-  Podívejte se na:
   h�ps://www.smoktech.com/new-an�-counterfei�ng
   -systém a poté postupujte podle kroků popsaných v 
   čás� NOVÝ SYSTÉM PROTI PADĚLKŮM a ověřte svůj výrobek.
-  Záruční servis může získat pouze ověřený výrobek.
-  Pokud máte jakékoliv otázky, neváhejte kontaktovat společnost SMOK pomocí 

e-mailu, telefonu nebo našich webových stránek a my vám pomůžeme.
• Před používáním výrobku si pečlivě přečtěte tento celý leták.
• Před prvním použi�m výrobku zkontrolujte, že výrobek obsahuje všechny 

příslušné díly a součás�:
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Sada obsahuje
Standardní vydání EU

• 1 x RPM 2 Device (2000mAh)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod (RPM 2 Meshed 0.16Ω Coil Preinstalled) (7ml)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM Pod (RPM Mesh 0.4Ω Coil Preinstalled) (7ml)
• 1 x Kabel typu C
• 1 x Uživatelský manuál

Vydání EU 2ml

• 1 x RPM 2 Device (2000mAh)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod (RPM 2 Meshed 0.16Ω Coil Preinstalled) (2ml)
• 1 x RPM 2 RPM Pod (RPM Mesh 0.4Ω Coil Preinstalled) (2ml)
• 1 x Kabel typu C
• 1 x Uživatelský manuál

Součásti

Jak používat tento výrobek

Ilustrace jsou pouze pro referenční účely. Podívejte se prosím 
na konkrétní položku.

Czech / 06

Odkapávací špička

Kapsle
Cívková hlavice

Otvor pro přívod vzduchu
Tlačítko zapalování

1,14 palcový TFT displej

Tlačítko Nahoru/Dolů

Port typu C

• Před�m, než se v produktu SMOK vypotřebuje e-liquid, přidejte e-liquid do 
kapsle. Toto byste měli provést, než se vypotřebuje e-liquid, abyste zabránili 
spalování cívky.

• Při opětovném plnění výrobku SMOK e-liquidem postupujte podle níže 
uvedených pokynů a pokynů na lahvích s e-liquidem.

• Nejprve se ujistěte, že tryska připojená k láhvi e-liquidu se může snadno 
připojit – a zasunout do – kapsle SMOK . Tryska připojená k e-liquidu musí 
mít menší průměr než otevírání (plnicí otvor) v kapsli SMOK. Otevírání (plnicí 
otvor) výrobku SMOK je uvedeno níže. Tryska e-liquidu musí být menší než 
níže uvedená měření průměru.

Pokyny pro naplnění výrobku e-liquidem

• Skladujte:
-  Mimo dosah dě�.
-  Uzamčené.
-  Odděleně od jídla a pi�.
-  Odděleně od zdravotních výrobků a léků.
-  Ve velké vzdálenos� od domácích a jiných zvířat.
-  Ve svislé poloze a zabezpečeně pro� pádu a vyli�.
-  Skladujte na tmavém a dobře větraném místě s teplotou do 30 ℃.
• E-liquid neskladujte na dlouhou dobu. Pokud výrobek nebudete 2-3 dny 

používat: Odeberte kapsli, vylijte vnitřek e-liquidu, abyste zabránili proniknu� 
e-liquidu do výrobku a zkrácení očekávané životnos� výrobku. 

• Pokud přístroj nebudete delší dobu používat, vypněte jej a vyjměte baterii, 
pokud je přístroj vybaven vyjímatelnou baterií (u přístroje s vestavěnou 
baterií vypněte MOD), oddělte baterii, mod a atomizér a samostatně je 
uložte.

• Tento výrobek neskladujte venku ani ve vozidle vystavený silnému 
slunečnímu svitu, protože by mohlo dojít k jeho přehřá� a poškození obvodu 
a následnému požáru vlivem vysoké teploty.

Pokyny pro skladování

Pokyny pro cívku

• Tento výrobek nenabíjejte v horkém, studeném či vlhkém prostředí nebo na 
přímém slunečním svitu, protože by mohlo dojít ke zkratu.

• Tento výrobek nenabíjejte v blízkos� otevřeného ohně, horkých kamen, a 
také v prostředí s hořlavými nebo výbušnými látkami nebo plyny.

• Nepoužívejte nabíječku baterií s výstupním napě�m vyšším než 5 V. Je nutné 
používat originální nabíjecí kabel a spolehlivou nabíječku.

• Po úplném nabi� baterie do 2 hodin odpojte kabel USB, abyste zachovali 
životnost baterie.

Pokyny ohledně nabíjení
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Velikost plnicího otvoru kapsle

5mm

5m
m

Tento výrobek nezahrnuje e-liquidy ani zásobníky obsahující
e-liquidy. E-liquidy je nutné zakoupit samostatně a poté
vložit do těchto výrobků. Během plnění nebo opětovného plnění
kapsle SMOK zkontrolujte, že tryska připojená k zásobníku na
e-liquidy:
– je bezpečně připojena k vlastnímu zásobníku na e-liquid.
– tryska má délku minimálně 9 mm.
– že velikost trysky je užší než plnicí otvor
kapsle SMOK, abyste zabránili kontaktu s kůži a nechtěnému
poži� e-liquidu.

Během opětovného plnění 
e-liquidu používejte bezpečně 
připojenou trysku, která má délku 
minimálně 9 mm.
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Tento výrobek není určen k použi� mladistvými a nekuřáky.

Doporučení týkající se mladistvých a nekuřáků

Kontraindikace pro ohrožené skupiny
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Kontraindikace

• Při vapování uživatelé mohou pocí�t některé nežádoucí účinky. Z důvodu 
prevence těchto nežádoucích účinků uživatelům doporučujeme používat 
e-liquidy s nižší koncentrací niko�nu, nebo bez niko�nu. Nežádoucí účinky 
mohou zahrnovat:

-  Podráždění úst a krku
-  Kašel
-  Mdloby
-  Nevolnost/zvracení
-  Škytavka
-  Bušení srdce
-  Bolest hlavy
-  Mdloby
-  Točení hlavy nebo závratě
-  Abnormální tep
-  Žaludeční nevolnost
-  Ucpaný nos
• Pokud se u vás projeví některý z výše uvedených příznaků nebo nežádoucích 

účinků, výrobek okamžitě přestaňte používat, vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc a 
lékaři předložte š�tek a brožuru e-liquidu. Vyvarujte se řízení a obsluhy 
strojů nebo provádění podobných činnos�.

Možné nežádoucí účinky

Návykovost a toxicita

• Niko�n je vysoce návyková látka, kterou by neměly užívat mladistvé osoby, 
nekuřáci a osoby, které ještě neprak�kují vapování. Jakmile začnete užívat 
niko�n, bude pro vás velmi ob�žné s �m přestat. Pro naprostou většinu lidí 
nemá niko�n žádné pozi�vní účinky, tudíž je nejlepší nikdy s �m nezačít.

• Ačkoliv by hladiny niko�nu uvolňované při používání tohoto výrobku neměly 
být nebezpečné, měli byste se obrá�t na svého lékaře, pokud se u vás projeví 
některý z nežádoucích účinků, případně pokud zjis�te významné změny v 
dýchání nebo tepové frekvenci.

• Při poži� (polknu�) má niko�n toxické účinky.
• Výrobky obsahující niko�n by měly být uloženy mimo dohled a dosah dě� (a 

domácích a jiných zvířat).

Informace týkající se lékařské pomoci a toxikologického 

informačního střediska

• V naléhavých případech – včetně poži� či polknu� e-liquidu – okamžitě 
vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc na pohotovostním oddělení nejbližší nemocnice, 
nebo volejte na číslo 155.

• Pokud potřebujete konzultaci s lékařem, obraťte se na svého prak�ckého 
lékaře nebo na asistenční službu své zdravotní pojišťovny.\

• V případě potřeby můžete kontaktovat Toxikologické informační středisko na 
čísle 224 91 92 93 nebo 224 91 54 02.

Stížnosti a nepříznivé události

Své s�žnos� a nepříznivé událos� prosím nahlaste na:
Shenzhen IVPS Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresa: 101, Building #69, Liantang Industrial Area, Tangwei Community, 
Fenghuang Subdistrict, Guangming District, Šen-čen, Čína
• Webové stránky: www.smoktech.com
• E-mail: support@smoktech.com
• Telefonní číslo: + 86 755 86347180

Kontaktní údaje na výrobce

Shenzhen IVPS Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresa: 101, Building #69, Liantang Industrial Area, Tangwei Community, 
Fenghuang Subdistrict, Guangming District, Šen-čen, Čína
• Webové stránky: www.smoktech.com
• E-mail: support@smoktech.com
• Telefonní číslo: + 86 755 86347180

Složky

Tento výrobek je zákazníkovi prodáván bez e-liquidu. Informace o složkách 
e-liquidu naleznete v příbalové informaci e-liquidu

Údaje o uvolněném množství na dávku
Tento výrobek je navržen a vyroben tak, aby uvolňoval stále stejně velké 
množství niko�nu při normálním používání a během předpokládané životnos� 
přístroje SMOK. Množství niko�nu uvolněné na jednu dávku je dáno typem 
použitého e-liquidu. E-liquid s koncentrací 3 mg/ml niko�nu: přibližně 105 ug na 
10 potažení; e-liquid s koncentrací 6 mg/ml: přibližně 216 ug na 10 potažení; 
e-liquid s koncentrací 12 mg/ml: přibližně 408 ug na 10 potažení. Tyto hodnoty 
jsou pouze informa�vní a přibližné.

Kontaktní údaje na právnickou nebo fyzickou osobu v EU

• Tento výrobek by měl podstoupit servis každých 6 měsíců u renomovaného 
prodejce elektronických cigaret. Uchovejte si kopii svého záručního listu a 
poskytněte ji prodejci, abyste získali servis.

• Pokud tento výrobek nefunguje, je rozbitý nebo má jiné vady: výrobek 
nepoužívejte a příslušně jej zlikvidujte.

• Pro likvidaci – Nevyhazujte do odpadkového koše se směsným opadem. 
Dodržujte prosím místní zákony a nařízení ohledně recyklace a likvidace 
baterií.

Pokyny ohledně servisu a likvidace
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minimálně 9 mm

Níže uvedené zdravotní varování je platné, když je výrobek používán dle 
určeného účelu, je nabit a je v něm náplň e-liquidu s obsahem niko�nu.

Zdravotní varování

• TENTO VÝROBEK UCHOVÁVEJTE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ.
• Tento výrobek je určen k použi� s náplní e-liquidu obsahující 

niko�n. E-LIQUID S OBSAHEM NIKOTINU JE NEBEZPEČNÝ. MUSÍ 
BÝT UČINĚNA OPATŘENÍ, ABY DĚTI NEMOHLY PŘIJÍT DO STYKU S 
E-LIQUIDY.

• Tento výrobek obsahuje malé díly, které mohou představovat 
nebezpečí udušení pro dě�.

Varování týkající se dětí

• Tento výrobek smí používat pouze osoby starší 18 let.

• Tento výrobek není vhodný pro těhotné a kojící ženy.

Tento výrobek obsahuje nikotin, který je vysoce návykovou 
látkou.
Není určen pro mladistvé a nekuřáky.

• Zástupce výrobce v EU: IVPS Technology B.V
• Adresa: IVPS Technology B.V, Zekeringstraat 17 A, 1014BM Amsterdam, 
Nizozemí
• Web: www.smoktech.com
• Email: support@smoktech.com
• Telefon: 0036 1 6188870

• Tento výrobek není vhodný pro:
-  osoby mladší 18 let,
-  nemocné osoby a osoby s určitým zdravotním pos�žením,
-  osoby užívající specifické léky,
-  osoby s určitými alergiemi.
• Tento výrobek není vhodný pro:
-  mladistvé a nekuřáky,
-  těhotné a kojící ženy.
• Užívání e-liquidu se nedoporučuje u osob s onemocněním srdce, vysokým 

krevním tlakem, diabetem a osob užívajících léky na deprese nebo astma.
• Užívání e-liquidu není vhodné pro osoby s nadměrnou citlivos� na niko�n 

nebo na jakoukoliv další příslušnou látku obsaženou v e-liquidu (viz podrobné 
informace o složení e-liquidu).

• E-liquidy mohou obsahovat alergeny. Uživatelé by se měli vyvarovat užívání 
e-liquidů a neměli by používat tento výrobek, pokud mají alergii na některou 
ze složek obsažených v e-liquidu (viz podrobné informace o složení 
e-liquidu).

• E-liquidy mohou obsahovat kožní senzibilizátory, případně látky s 
potenciálem vyvolat senzibilizaci pokožky. Uživatelé by neměli užívat 
e-liquidy ani používat tento výrobek, pokud trpí kontaktní alergickou 
senzibilizací vyvolanou některou ze složek e-liquidu (viz podrobné informace 
o složení e-liquidu).

• Užívání e-liquidů se nedoporučujeu osobsjaterními či ledvinovými problémy 
a u osob s chronickým onemocněním hrtanu.

• Tento výrobek by neměly používat těhotné a kojící ženy bez předchozí 
konzultace s lékařem nebo odborným zdravotnickým personálem.

• Před používáním tohoto výrobku se poraďte s lékařem nebo odborným 
zdravotnickým personálem, pokud:

-  Trpíte srdečním onemocněním (například prodělaný infarkt, mrtvice nebo 
poruchy tepové frekvence či srdečního rytmu).

-  Trpíte respiračními problémy (například rozedma plic, astma, bronchi�da 
nebo jiné onemocnění pos�hující vaše dýchací orgány).

-  Pokud trpíte zvýšenou činnos� š�tné žlázy (nebo jiným onemocněním š�tné 
žlázy, případně pokud máte poruchy funkce š�tné žlázy).

-  Pokud trpíte diabetem (konzumace niko�nu může vyžadovat změny ve vaší 
léčbě a důkladnější sledování hladiny krevního cukru).

-  Pokud jste těhotná nebo kojíte (Niko�n snadno prochází placentou a 
představuje riziko pro plod. Užívání niko�nu v těhotenství by mělo být 
minimalizováno nebo úplně vyloučeno. Niko�n může být vylučován do 
mateřského mléka.).

-  Pokud trpíte kardiovaskulárním, ledvinovým nebo jaterním onemocněním, 
onemocněním plic nebo plicními problémy.

-  Pokud máte žaludeční nebo dvanácterníkové vředy.
   Kouření a v menší míře i niko�n může mít vliv na vstřebávání určitých léků.
   Než začnete používat zdroj niko�nu nevyžadující kouření, měli byste se 

poradit se svým lékařem ohledně možné úpravy dávkování některých léků. 
(Sem mimo jiné patří clozapin, heparin, popranolol, ropinirol a theophyllin.)

-  Před�m opětovným plněním kapsle SMOK si pečlivě přečtěte níže uvedené 
pokyny. Dále si pečlivě přečtěte pokyny dodávané s e-liquidem, který budete 
vapovat.

-  Před plněním výrobku SMOK e-liquidem: Nejprve zkontrolujte, že tryska na 
zásobníku na e-liquid je bezpečně připojena k vlastnímu zásobníku na 
e-liquid a tryska má délku minimálně 9 mm.

-  Poté zkontrolujte, že tryska připojená k zásobníku e-liquidu se může snadno 
připojit – a zasunout do – kapsle SMOK. Tryska připojená k zásobníku na 
opětovné plnění e-liquidu musí být užší a mít menší průměr než otevření v 
kapsli SMOK.

-  Trysku připojenou k zásobníku na opětovné plnění e-liquidy opatrně připojte 
do otevření (tj. plnicího otvoru) kapsle SMOK.

-  Ujistěte se, že tryska zásobníku na opětovné plnění e-liquidy je úplně vložena 
do plnicího otvoru kapsle SMOK a nedochází k žádnému uvolnění e-liquidu, 
dokud trysku zcela nevložíte do plnicího otvoru tak, že se nebude dotýkat 
uvolňovacího mechanismu zásobníku na opětovné plnění e-liquidy (viz 

• Pokyny pro plnění

RPM 2 RPM 2 Pod/ RPM 2 RPM Pod

• Po nali� e-liquidu do nádržky s novou cívku nechte nádržku 15 minut stát, 
abyste zabránili spalování cívky.

• Hlavu cívky vyměňte.
   Vytáhněte kapsli, poté vytáhněte starou cívku a do kapsle nainstalujte novou 

cívku.

-  je rozbitý, vytéká, má prasklé nebo zdeformované díly nebo nefunguje 
správně.

-  během vapování nebo nabíjení vzniká abnormální horko. Baterie 
nepřebíjejte.

-  z kapsle vytéká e-liquid.
-  došlo ke znatelné změně chu� e-liquidu.
-  máte podezření na mikrobiální nebo jinou kontaminaci.
-  kapsle je prázdná nebo téměř prázdná. V kapsli by vždy měl být e-liquid, 

abyste zabránili suchému zahřívání a spalování cívky.
-  TENTO VÝROBEK BY MĚL PODSTOUPIT SERVIS KAŽDÝCH 6 MĚSÍCŮ. Pokud 

výrobek přestane fungovat,nepoužívejte jej. Vadné položky a díly musí být 
předopětovným použi�m vyměněny.

• Obecné používání:
-  Během používání výrobku nejezte, nepijte ani nekuřte.
-  Výrobek používejte střídmě a podle návodu k používání.
-  Výrobky pro vapování (včetně tohoto výrobku) by se neměly používat v 

zakázaných neboomezených oblastech.
-  Výrobky pro vapování (včetně tohoto výrobku) by se neměly používat v 

prostředích s vysokýmobsahem kyslíku.
-  Výrobky pro vapování (včetně tohoto výrobku) nedoporučujeme používat 

během řízení vozidla.
-  Používání elektronických cigaret může vytvářet nežádoucí účinky na vás a lidi 

ve vašem okolí.

pokyny na zásobníku obsahujícím e-liquid), dokud trysku zcela nevložíte do 
kapsle SMOK.

-  Jakmile jste zcela zabezpečeně vložili trysku a zcela připojili dokovací systém, 
ze zásobníku na opětovné plnění e-liquidy uvolněte e-liquid (viz pokyny pro 
zásobník na opětovné plnění e-liquidy). Uvolňování e-liquidu ze zásobníku na 
opětovné plnění e-liquidy by mělo být pomalé, opatrné a sledované uživateli, 
aby nedošlo k naprosto žádnému vyli�.

-  Plnění a opětovné plnění by se mělo provádět mimo dosah dě�.
-  Plnění a opětovné plnění by se mělo provádět v klidném a stabilním 

prostředí. Opětovné plnění by se nemělo provádět v autech, vlacích, 
letadlech, na lodích během pohybu ani na jiných místech, které by mohly 
způsobit vyli�.

-  V případě vyli� během plnění nebo opětovného plnění, ihned:
   (1) Zabezpečte a zavřete kapsli SMOK a kontejner na opětovné plnění 

e-liquidy;
   (2) Tyto výrobky udržujte mimo dosah dě�, domácích zvířat a jiných zvířat;
   (3) Ihned vyčistěte vyli� pomocí papírových ubrousků a zlikvidujte je mimo 

dosah dě�, domácích zvířat a jiných zvířat;
   (4) Oblast vyli�vyčistěte pomocí dezinfekčního prostředku nebo jiných 

výrobků na úklid domácnos�. V případě nutnos� byste měli použít rukavice 
nebo jiné osobní ochrannépomůcky. Po manipulaci si pečlivě umyjte ruce. 
Vyli� byste měli co nejdřívevyčis�t.

• V případě polknu� e-liquidu – viz pokyny výrobce e-liquidu – v případě 
potřeby okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc (viz níže uvedené informace 
pro Toxikologické informační středisko).

• V případě potřísnění kůže e-liquidem nebo jeho vniknu� do úst – pokožku 
omyjte a ústa důkladně vypláchněte studenou vodou – viz pokyny výrobce 
e-liquidu – v případě potřeby okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc (viz níže 
uvedené informace pro Toxikologické informační středisko).

• Pokud se u vás projeví významná nevolnost nebo změny srdečního tepu, 
ihned vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. V případě, že se dítě dostane do 
kontaktu s e-liquidem nebo jej požije, okamžitě přivolejte lékařskou 
záchrannou službu.


